THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

Report to the Hearing Officer

DATE ISSUED: December 11, 2019 REPORT NO. HO-19-115
HEARING DATE: December 18, 2019
SUBJECT: CRISAFULLI SDP, Process Three Decision

PROJECT NUMBER: 648660

OWNER/APPLICANT: The John and Jennifer Crisafulli Revocable Trust dated July 13, 2006, Owner /

Aaron Borja, Architects Local, Applicant

SUMMARY

Issue: Should the Hearing Officer approve a Site Development Permit for a third-floor
addition/remodel to an existing single-family dwelling unit located at 2695 Hidden Valley
Road in the La Jolla Community Plan area?

Staff Recommendation: APPROVE Site Development Permit No. 2347527.

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On December 5, 2019, the La Jolla
Community Planning Association (LJCPA) voted 13-0-1 to recommend approval of the
proposed project without conditions/recommendations under their consent agenda,
meeting minutes were not available at the time of the drafting of this report, and therefore,
the meeting minutes will be provided upon receipt and provided to the Hearing Officer
under separate cover prior to the hearing.

La Jolla Shores Planned District Advisory Board Recommendation: On June 24, 2019, the La
Jolla Shores Advisory Board voted 4-0-0 to recommend approval of the proposed project
without conditions/recommendations (Attachment 7).

Environmental Review: This project was determined to be categorically exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301,
Existing Facilities. This project is not pending an appeal of the environmental determination.
The environmental exemption determination for this project was made on November 20,
2019, and the opportunity to appeal that determination ends on December 5, 2019
(Attachment 6).



https://opendsd.sandiego.gov/Web/Projects/Details/648660

Page 2 REPORT NO. HO-19-115

BACKGROUND

The existing single-family dwelling was built in 1981, and is located at 2695 Hidden Valley Road, on
the west side of Hidden Valley Road, north of Via Capri, south of La Jolla Parkway, under 1 mile east
of the Pacific Ocean (Attachment 1). The surrounding properties are fully developed and form a
well-established low density residential neighborhood (Attachment 3).

The 0.97-acre site is located in the Single-Family (SF) Zone of the La Jolla Shores Planned District,
Coastal (Non-Appealable) Overlay Zone, Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone, Parking Impact (Coastal
Impact) Overlay Zone, and Transit Priority Area within the La Jolla Community Plan Area. Pursuant
to San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) Section 126.0704(a), the proposed development is exempt
from the requirement of a Coastal Development Permit since more than fifty percent of the existing
exterior walls will be maintained. A Site Development Permit is required pursuant to SDMC Section
1510.0201(d) for major development within the La Jolla Shores Planned District.

DISCUSSION

The project proposes a 1,921-square-foot third floor addition, a 42-square-foot ground level
addition, and a 374-square-foot remodel to an existing two-story 4,315-square foot single-family
dwelling unit, resulting in a total Gross Floor Area of 6,745 square feet. The La Jolla Community Plan
designates the site as Very Low Density Residential [0-5 dwelling units (DU) / acre] (Attachment 2).
The proposed residential density for the project site is 1.03 DU/acre which is consistent with the La
Jolla Community Plan land use designation. The proposed addition will be within the previously
developed portion of the property. The required off-street parking is provided in an existing
attached three-car garage. The project conforms to the 30-foot height limit allowed by the Coastal
Height Limitation Overlay Zone and the underlying zone with a maximum structure height of 29 feet,
6 inches. The project site is located adjacent to the public right-of-way for Hidden Valley Road which
is a designated public vantage point identified as a “scenic overlook” and defined as “a view over
private property from a public right-of-way” in the La Jolla Community Plan (Attachment 9). The
proposed improvements are within the existing footprint of the residence and based on where the
structure is situated staff has determined that the project will not obstruct public views to La Jolla's
community landmarks and scenic vistas to the ocean, beach and bluff areas or hillsides and
canyons.

The existing site is currently developed with all public utilities in place to serve the residence.
Existing site drainage shall be maintained in conformance to applicable storm water management
regulations and construction Best Management Practices (BMP). The submitted Geotechnical
Investigation Report and addendums were reviewed by staff to analyze potential geologic hazards.
According to the reports prepared by the project’s geotechnical consultant, the gross slope stability
for the project site was found to be suitable for the proposed development. The project has been
conditioned to require a geotechnical investigation report or update letter that further addresses
the proposed construction plans. The geotechnical investigation report or update letter shall be
reviewed for adequacy by the Geology section of the Development Services Department prior to
issuance of any construction permits.

The La Jolla Shores Planned District contains General Design Regulations, San Diego Municipal Code


https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division07.pdf#page=2
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter15/Ch15Art10Division02.pdf#page=2
https://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter15/Ch15Art10Division02.pdf#page=2
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Section 1510.0301(b), which state that, “No structure shall be approved which is substantially like
any other structure located on an adjacent parcel. Conversely, no structure will be approved that is
so different in quality, form, materials, color, and relationship as to disrupt the architectural unity of
the area.” Surrounding properties include split level, one- and two-story estate homes on larger
properties with a variety of architectural styles, which include Mediterranean-, Postmodern-, Beach
Cottage-, and Contemporary-styles. The proposed addition/remodel is designed to include facade
treatments that match the existing Coastal Cottage style architecture with roofline variations to
accommodate the third-story addition. The proposed building setbacks, bulk and scale will not be
disruptive to adjacent homes in the immediate vicinity, and in conformance with the La Jolla Shores
General Design Regulations.

CONCLUSION:

City Staff has reviewed the project and has determined the project complies with all applicable
development regulations, including the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance, and the La Jolla
Community Plan, Staff has provided draft findings and conditions of approval and recommends that
the Hearing Officer approve Site Development Permit No. 2347527 as proposed.

ALTERNATIVES
1. Approve Site Development Permit No. 2347527, with modifications.
2. Deny Site Development Permit No. 2347527, if the findings required to approve the project

cannot be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

Martin R. Mendez
Development Project Manager

Attachments:

Project Location Map

Community Plan Land Use Map

Aerial Photograph

Draft Resolution with Findings

Draft Permit with Conditions

Notice of Right to Appeal Environmental Determination
Community Planning Group Recommendation(s)
Ownership Disclosure Statement

Identified Public Vantage Points

0. Project Plans
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ATTACHMENT 4

HEARING OFFICER RESOLUTION NO.
SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2347527
CRISAFULLI SDP - PROJECT NO. 648660

WHEREAS, THE JOHN AND JENNIFER CRISAFULLI REVOCABLE TRUST DATED JULY 13, 2006,
Owner/Permittee, filed an application with the City of San Diego for a permit for an
addition/remodel to an existing single-family dwelling unit (as described in and by reference to the
approved Exhibits "A" and corresponding conditions of approval for the associated Permit No.
2347527, on portions of a 0.97-acre site;

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 2695 Hidden Valley Road in the Single Family (SF)
Zone of the La Jolla Shores Planned District, Coastal (Non-Appealable) Overlay Zone, Coastal Height
Limit Overlay Zone, Parking Impact (Coastal Impact) Overlay Zone, and Transit Priority Area within
the La Jolla Community Plan Area;

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as a Portion of Lot 1288 and 1289 of Pueblo
Lands of San Diego, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to
the Map thereof made by James Pascoe in 1870, a copy of which said map was filed in the office of
the County Recorder of said San Diego County, November 14, 1921 and is known as miscellaneous
Map No. 36;

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2019, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the
Development Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the
project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code
Section 21000 et seq.) under CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (Existing Facilities), and there was no
appeal of the Environmental Determination filed within the time period provided by San Diego

Municipal Code Section 112.0520;
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ATTACHMENT 4

WHEREAS, on December 18, 2019, the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego considered

Site Development Permit No. 2347527 pursuant to the Land Development Code of the City of San

Diego; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the following

findings with respect to Site Development Permit No. 2347527:

A. SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDMC SECTION 126.0505

1.

Findings for all Site Development Permits:

The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan.

The project proposes a 1,921-square-foot third floor addition, a 42-square-foot,
ground level addition, and a 374-square-foot remodel to an existing 4,315-square
foot single-family dwelling unit resulting in a total Gross Floor Area of approximately
6,745 square feet. The 0.97-acre project site is located at 2695 Hidden Valley Road
within the Single-Family (SF) Zone of the La Jolla Shores Planned District. The project
site is also located within the Coastal (Non-Appealable) Overlay Zone, Coastal Height
Limit Overlay Zone, Parking Impact (Coastal Impact) Overlay Zone, and Transit
Priority Area within the La Jolla Community Plan Area. The La Jolla Community Plan
designates the site for Very Low Density Residential [0-5 dwelling units (DU) / acre].
The proposed residential density for the project site is 1.03 DU/acre which is
consistent with the La Jolla Community Plan land use designation.

The proposed addition will be within the previously developed portion of the
property. The required off-street parking is provided in an existing attached two-car
garage. The project conforms to the 30-foot height limit allowed by the Coastal
Height Limitation Overlay Zone and the underlying zone with a maximum structure
height of 29 feet, 6 inches. The project site is located adjacent to the public right-of-
way for Hidden Valley Road which is a designated public vantage point identified as a
“scenic overlook” and defined as “a view over private property from a public right-of-
way” in the La Jolla Community Plan (Attachment 9). The proposed improvements
are within the existing footprint of the residence and based on where the structure is
situated staff has determined that the project will not obstruct public views to La
Jolla's community landmarks and scenic vistas to the ocean, beach and bluff areas or
hillsides and canyons.

The existing site is currently developed with all public utilities in place to serve the
residence. Existing site drainage shall be maintained in conformance to applicable
storm water management regulations and construction Best Management Practices
(BMP). The project site does not contain nor is adjacent to any public access or any
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ATTACHMENT 4

public views as identified by the La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Land Use
Plan.

Based on the submitted project documentation the proposed addition/remodel to
the existing residence is found to be in general conformity with the existing
development pattern, setbacks, and bulk and scale comparisons as encouraged by
the SF Zone of the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance. The project conforms
with the La Jolla Shores Design Manual guidelines; with proposed architecture for the
addition/remodel that is consistent with the Coastal Cottage architecture of the
existing home. Therefore, this single-family residential dwelling unit
addition/remodel will not adversely affect on the La Jolla Community Plan.

The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety
and welfare.

The project proposes a 1,921-square-foot third floor addition, a 42-square-foot,
ground level addition, and a 374-square-foot remodel to an existing 4,315-square
foot single-family dwelling unit resulting in a total Gross Floor Area of approximately
6,745 square feet. The 0.97-acre project site is located at 2695 Hidden Valley Road
within the Single-Family (SF) Zone of the La Jolla Shores Planned District. The project
site is also located within the Coastal (Non-Appealable) Overlay Zone, Coastal Height
Limit Overlay Zone, Parking Impact (Coastal Impact) Overlay Zone, and Transit
Priority Area within the La Jolla Community Plan Area. The environmental review
determined that the project would not have a significant environmental effect and
found it categorically exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
The environmental analysis did not identify any significant impacts to public health,
safety and general welfare. The permit controlling the development and continued
use of the site contains specific conditions addressing compliance with the City’s
codes, policies, regulations and other regional, state, and federal regulations to
prevent detrimental impacts to the health, safety and general welfare of persons
residing and/or working in the area. Conditions of approval for the proposed
development will require the review and approval of all construction plans by staff
prior to issuance of any building permit to determine compliance with all building,
electrical, mechanical, fire, plumbing codes and the regulations of the Land
Development Code. Compliance with these regulations during and after construction
will be enforced through building and engineering inspections regulated by
Inspection Services of the City of San Diego Development Services Department. In
addition, the project site does not contain any sensitive biological resources and is
not located within a coastal bluff, beach, or special flood area. Therefore, the project
will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare.

The proposed development will comply with the applicable regulations of the
Land Development Code including any allowable deviations pursuant to the
Land Development Code.

The project proposes a 1,921-square-foot third floor addition, a 42-square-foot,
ground level addition, and a 374-square-foot remodel to an existing 4,315-square
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ATTACHMENT 4

foot single-family dwelling unit resulting in a total Gross Floor Area of approximately
6,745 square feet. The 0.97-acre project site is located at 2695 Hidden Valley Road
within the Single-Family (SF) Zone of the La Jolla Shores Planned District. The project
site is also located within the Coastal (Non-Appealable) Overlay Zone, Coastal Height
Limit Overlay Zone, Parking Impact (Coastal Impact) Overlay Zone, and Transit
Priority Area within the La Jolla Community Plan Area. The La Jolla Community Plan
designates the site for Very Low Density Residential [0-5 dwelling units (DU) / acre].
The project conforms with the La Jolla Shores Design Manual guidelines; with
proposed architecture for the addition/remodel that is consistent with the Coastal
Cottage architecture of the existing home. In addition, at 29 feet 6 inches in height,
the project complies with the 30-foot height limit allowed by the Coastal Height
Limitation Overlay Zone and the underlying zone.

Based on the submitted project documentation the proposed addition/remodel to
the existing residence is found to be in general conformity with the existing
development pattern, setbacks, and bulk and scale comparisons as encouraged by
the SF Zone of the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance. There are no
proposed variances or deviations to the land development regulations La Jolla
Shores Planned District Ordinance and the Land Development Code. Therefore, the
proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land Development
Code.

The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps and exhibits, all of which are

incorporated herein by this reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Hearing
Officer, Site Development Permit No. 2347527 is hereby GRANTED by the Hearing Officer to the
referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms and conditions as set forth in Permit No.

2347527, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Martin Mendez
Development Project Manager
Development Services

Adopted on: December 18, 2019

[O#: 24008411
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ATTACHMENT 5

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION
501

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
PERMIT CLERK
MAIL STATION 501

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24008411 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2347527
CRISAFULLI SDP - PROJECT NO. 648660
HEARING OFFICER

This Site Development Permit No. 2347527 is granted by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego
to The John and Jennifer Crisafulli Revocable Trust dated July 13, 2006, Owner/Permittee, pursuant to
San Diego Municipal Code [SDMC] section 1510.0201(d). The 0.97-acre site is located at 2695 Hidden
Valley Road in the Single Family (SF) zone of the La Jolla Shores Planned District, Coastal (Non-
Appealable) Overlay Zone, Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone, Parking Impact (Coastal Impact)
Overlay Zone, and Transit Priority Area within the La Jolla Community Plan Area. The project site is
legally described as a Portion of Lot 1288 and 1289 of Pueblo Lands of San Diego, in the City of San
Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to the Map thereof made by James Pascoe
in 1870, a copy of which said map was filed in the office of the County Recorder of said San Diego
County, November 14, 1921 and is known as miscellaneous Map No. 36.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to
Owner/Permittee to construct an addition/remodel to an existing single-family residence described
and identified by size, dimension, quantity, type and location on the approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"]
dated December 18, 2019, on file in the Development Services Department.

The project shall include:

a. Construction of a 1,921-square-foot, third floor addition; a 42-square-foot, ground level
addition; and a 374-square-foot remodel to an existing 4,315-square foot single-family
dwelling unit on a 0.97-acre site;

b. Off-street parking; and

c. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services
Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act
[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations,
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.

Page 1 of 5



ATTACHMENT 5

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of
appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1
of the SDMC within the 36-month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has
been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This
permit must be utilized by January 6, 2023.

2. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on
the premises until:

a.  The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services
Department; and

b.  The Permitis recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.

3. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the
appropriate City decision maker.

4.  This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and
any successor(s) in interest.

5. The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other
applicable governmental agency.

6. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. §
1531 et seq.).

7.  The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits. The Owner/Permittee is
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State
and Federal disability access laws.

8. Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.” Changes, modifications, or
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or

amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.

9. All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is required
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to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by
this Permit.

If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this
Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s)
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed
permit and the condition(s) contained therein.

10. The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers,
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs,
including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge,
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision. The City will
promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to
cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees. The City may elect to
conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in
defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee
shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney's fees and
costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation
issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions,
including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the
Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is
approved by Owner/Permittee.

CLIMATE ACTION PLAN REQUIREMENTS:

11.  Owner/Permittee shall comply with the Climate Action Plan (CAP) Consistency Checklist
stamped as Exhibit "A." Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all CAP strategies shall be noted
within the first three (3) sheets of the construction plans under the heading “Climate Action Plan
Requirements” and shall be enforced and implemented to the satisfaction of the Development
Services Department.

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:

12.  Owner/Permittee shall maintain off-street parking spaces on the property at all times in the
approximate locations shown on the approved Exhibit “A.” Parking spaces shall comply at all times
with the SDMC and shall not be converted for any other use unless otherwise authorized by the
appropriate City decision maker in accordance with the SDMC.

Page 3 of 5
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13. Atopographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone. The cost of any
such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee.

14.  All private outdoor lighting shall be shaded and adjusted to fall on the same premises where
such lights are located and in accordance with the applicable regulations in the SDMC.

GEOLOGY REQUIREMENTS:

15.  The Owner/Permittee shall submit a geotechnical investigation report or update letter that
specifically addresses the proposed construction plans. The geotechnical investigation report or
update letter shall be reviewed for adequacy by the Geology Section of the Development Services
Department prior to issuance of any construction permits.

INFORMATION ONLY:

e The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final
inspection.

¢ Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to
California Government Code-section 66020.

e This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance.

APPROVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego on December 18, 2019, by Resolution No.
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Permit Type/PTS Approval No.: SDP No. 2347527
Date of Approval: December 18, 2019

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Martin R. Mendez
Development Project Manager

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder.

NOTE: Notary acknowledgments
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.

JOHN AND JENNIFER CRISAFULLI REVOCABLE
TRUST DATED July 13, 2006
Owner/Permittee

By

John Crisafulli
Trustee of The John and Jennifer Crisafulli
Revocable Trust dated July 13, 2006

By

Jennifer Crisafulli
Trustee of The John and Jennifer Crisafulli
Revocable Trust dated July 13, 2006
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THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

Date of Notice: November 20, 2019

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
SAP No. 24008411

PROJECT NAME/NUMBER: Crisifulli SDP/ 648660
COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: La]Jolla

COUNCIL DISTRICTS: 1

LOCATION: 2695 Hidden Valley Road, San Diego, CA 92037

PROJECT DESCRIPTION A Site Development Permit (SDP) for the construction of a 1,921-square-foot, third
floor addition; a 42-square-foot, ground level addition; and a 374-square-foot remodel to an existing 4,315-
square foot single-family dwelling unit on a 0.97-acre site. The proposed project complies with all height
and bulk regulations and is located on a site that is currently developed with existing public utilities in
place to serve the residence. The 0.97-acre site is located at 2695 Hidden Valley Road in the Single Family
(SF) zone of the La Jolla Shores Planned District, Coastal (Non-Appealable) Overlay Zone, Coastal Height
Limit Overlay Zone, Parking Impact (Coastal Impact) Overlay Zone, and Transit Priority Area within the La
Jolla Community Plan Area.

ENTITY CONSIDERING PROJECT APPROVAL: City of San Diego, Hearing Officer
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: Categorical Exemption Section 15301 (Existing Facilities)

ENTITY MAKING ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: City of San Diego, Development Services
Department

STATEMENT SUPPORTING REASON FOR ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: The City of San Diego
conducted an environmental review and determined that the project would qualify to be categorically
exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15301 (Existing Facilities). The exemption allows for the addition to
structures of up to 50 percent of the floor of the structures before the addition or 25 square feet,
whichever is less; or 10,000 square-feet in areas where all public services and facilities are available and
where the project would not be located on a site containing sensitive resources. Since the site is located
in an area where public services exist, is devoid of sensitive resources, and would only add approximately
1,864 square feet to the existing structure the project qualifies to be categorical exempt from CEQA and
the exceptions listed in CEQA Section 15300.2 would not apply.
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DEVELOPMENT PROJECT MANAGER: Martin Mendez
MAILING ADDRESS: 1222 First Avenue, MS 501, San Diego, CA 92101-4153
PHONE NUMBER/EMAIL: (619) 446-5309/ MRMENDEZ@sandiego.gov

On November 20, 2019 the City of San Diego made the above-referenced environmental determination
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). This determination is appealable to the City
Council. If you have any questions about this determination, contact the City Development Project
Manager listed above.

Applications to appeal CEQA determination made by staff (including the City Manager) to the City Council
must be filed in the office of the City Clerk within 10 business days from the date of the posting of this
Notice and therefore the appeal would end on December 5, 2019. The appeal application can be obtained
from the City Clerk, 202 'C' Street, Second Floor, San Diego, CA 92101.

This information will be made available in alternative formats upon request.
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THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

ATTACHMENT 7

La Jolla Shores Planned District Advisory Board

DRAFT Meeting Minutes for June 24", 2019

615 Prospect Street
La Jolla, CA 92037

Trustee Attendance | Trustee Attendance
Dolores Donovan Resigned Herbert Lazerow Present
Dan Goese, Chair Resigned Jane Potter Present
Andrea Moser Present Susanne Weissman Present

Call to Order: 11:00 a.m.
Potter called the meeting to order at 11:00 a.m.

Approval of the Agenda

Lazerow moved to approve the agenda with a change to add election of a chair.
Moser seconded. Motion approved 4-0-0. Lazerow nominated Jane Potter as chair.
Moser seconded. Approved 4-0-0.

Approval of the Minutes

Lazerow cited page 2 of April minutes where bulletin is misspelled and the g on the
end should be deleted. Motion by Lazerow to approve, second by Moser, passed 4-
0-0.

Public Comment:
None.

Project Review

ACTION ITEM A

Project: 633498 - Crisafulli Addition/Remodel

Location: 2695 Hidden Valley Road APN: 346-580-0600
Presented by: Aaron Borja, aaronb@architectslocal.com (619) 535-1200

Description: Interior remodel and addition to an existing 4 bedroom, 4 bathroom single
family house with an attached 3-car garage. Third level to be added over existing footprint.
Second story master bed and bath. See ATTACHMENT 1 for additional details.

Presentation
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Presenter said the existing lot is 41,587 sf, lot coverage is to remain at 11%
and the project proposes increasing the building footprint by 42 sf. A new
level is proposed on top of the entry level,

Presenter said total gross floor area to be added is 2,043 and the addition
will not increase the building footprint, except for the 42 sf at ground level.
This would represent more than a 50% increase in sf.

Height will increase by 8" 4 34", below the maximum 30-foot height limit.
Main concerns were potential view blockage. Site sections verify that some
adjacent residences behind the subject property would have views impacted
while others would not.

Applicant showed a 3-D representation of the house and explained that
second story dormer windows would be removed to accommodate the
proposed addition.

Applicant presented assessor information he said demonstrated that their
residence would be compatible in terms of size and scale with neighboring
properties, though it would be the second largest within 300 feet.
Presenter described very small changes in building profile.

Lazerow asked if the building upper story would be stepped back on all sides.
The presenter replied that it would be stepped back on the front and sides
but cantilevered on the rear with approximately 100 feet distance between
the rear facade and the neighboring property.

Board Comment

Moser asked if anyone from the neighborhood was present. The presenter

said the neighbor to the rear gave the applicant a letter of support. The
owner said she spoke to all the neighbors who were generally in support but
did not write letters, except for the neighbor to the rear.
Weissman said the house was hardly visible from the street and didn't see
any problem with the proposal. Weissman asked if the project required a
coastal development permit. Presenter said that they were anticipating a
ministerial permit without a Site Development Permit.

Lazerow asked if the presenter thought the project was minor. Presenter
replied affirmatively. Lazerow said the increased FAR was greater than 10%
and that height was being increased and questioned whether the project
qualified as minor under Bulleting 621 guidelines.

Moser said that the proposed increases in sf and height constitutes a major
project. Owner responded that any slight increase could then be construed
as a major project. Weissman said that projects are considered on a case-by-
case basis, as, for example, if a project increase in sfis 12% but is not visible,
that would be taken into consideration.

Motion: Lazerow moved to approve proposal, as presented, as a major, Process 3.
Potter seconded. Motion passed 4-0-0.
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ACTION ITEM B

Project: N/A - Price Remodel

Location: 8144 Paseo Del Ocaso APN: 346-282-1200
Presented by: David Hall, david@jacksondesignandremodeling.com (619) 442-
6125 ext. 339

Description:

Whole home remodel and second level addition. Proposed demolishing and
reconstruction of an existing 2,119sf residence plus construction of a second level
totaling 3,528sf. Existing FAR 0.40. proposed FAR 0.67. See ATTACHMENT 2 for
additional details.

Presentation

e Presenter mentioned previous meeting where he was requested to step back
on all sides of the proposed residence. He offered a re-cap of the project,
describing it as a whole house remodel with a second floor addition. There
would be a small addition between the main house and an existing accessory
dwelling unit on the lot.

e Moser asked how the project changed since the last presentation. The
presenter said that they considered the suggestions for pulling the walls back
but had significant challenges with that, locating stair in an unfavorable
location. Since the house is small there were limitations to where the stairs
could be located. Pulling in the left side would make the master suite
considerably smaller. Moser again asked if there were changes to which the
presenter replied in the negative but said there were other residences in the
neighborhood that had second stories at 4’ off the property line. Plus there
are other multi-family, three-story residences nearby.

e The owner said he received positive feedback from neighbors, including a
number of letters.

Board Comment
¢ Weissman said the project looked compatible with the neighborhood.
e Lazerow commented that an immediate neighbor did not write a letter.

Motion: Moser moved to approve as presented as a Process 3 (major project).
Weissman seconded. Motion fails 3-1-0. Lazerow reconsidered without another
motion and changed his vote to aye. Motion passed 4-0-0.

ACTION ITEM C
Project:634819 - Kuntal Addition
Location: 7710 Via Capri APN: 363-150-0100

Presented by: Daniel Hruby, DHruby@VisualizeltBuilt.com (510) 205-7876
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Description: Complete interior/exterior remodel and addition to 3,222 sf SFR (Circa
1972) including: 280 sf 2 story lateral addition; 813 sf second floor addition over
existing garage; 916 sf new roof deck; 1136 sf penthouse with 12 sf elevator and
stairs for roof deck access; 450 sf pedestrian bridge and security gate to Via Capri.

Presentation

e Presenter displayed the elevation from Via Capri. Owner provided some
personal background. Owner said the proposal would keep the existing
footprint except for a 3-foot lateral increase and an increase on top of the
existing structure. A pedestrian bridge to the second level was proposed.
Presenter said that vegetation along the street would act as a screen for the
proposed additional square feet, which includes a roof deck.

e An elevator through all three stories was proposed and the master suite-over
the existing garage.

e The owner said he had letters of support from neighbors and the FAR would
increase from .15 to .23.

Board Comment
e Lazerow questioned if the letters of support were from immediate
neighbors. The owner said his wife had a verbal OK from an immediate
neighbor.

Motion: Lazerow moved to approve as presented as a Major (Process 3) project only
because he is less concerned about stepping back upper stories due to the distance between
houses in this area. Weissman opined that it is a toss-up as to whether the proposal is
Major or Minor. Lazerow said the project, at a 40% increase in sf, would have to be
considered a Major. No second. Weissman then moved to approve as presented as a Minor
(Process 1) project. Moser seconded. Motion failed. Potter announced the board has no
recommendation and deferred to the City. Weissman then moved that the project design
conforms to the PDO but the board cannot conclude whether the proposal is Minor or
Major. Lazerow seconded. Motion passed 4-0-0.

ACTION ITEM D

Project: 634880 - Bush Residence

Location: 7914 St. Louis Terrace APN: 346-454-0600
Presented by: Mark D. Lyon, info@mdla.net (858) 459-1171

Description: Proposed 499 sf to 2nd floor. Proposed 342 sf 3rd floor roof deck.
Proposed 1st floor interior remodel of 1,247 sf. is 2,673 sf.

Presentation
e Presenter gave some background on this proposed summer home. The
main focus is the new master bedroom suite at the rear of the property.
e Existing house has historical designation.
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e Setbacks to remain with the chimney high point at 29 feet and the roof is
currently at 27 feet where 28 feet is proposed.

e Presenter said the addition is not visible from the street.

e Increase in additional sfis 18.5%.

e All neighbors directly adjacent to property were notified. Neighbor to the
south has a view over the subject site but signed a letter of endorsement.

Motion: Weissman moved to approve project as presented conforms to PDO as a Minor
(Process 1) project. Lazerow Seconded. Motion passed 4-0-0.

ACTION ITEM E

Project: 825569 - Schrager residence

Location: 8356 Sugarman Drive APN: 376-791-1000
Presented by: Claude Anthony Marengo,
camarengo@marengomortonarchitects.com (858) 459-3769

Description: Proposed 4,565 sf two-story single-family residence with a 3,355 sf
basement and garage below grade on a newly established vacant lot from a lot line
adjustment to create two 11,833 sf lots.

Presentation

e Presenter explained a lot line adjustment to create two lots.

e Project will feature a motor court allowing vehicles to turn around and exit
head first instead of backing out.

e Setbacks are consistent with neighborhood averages.

e Project would be set back into the hill at rear of property and 80% of it would
not be visible from the street.

e Project went to project review at the La Jolla Community Planning Association
(LJCPA) and 5 neighbors were present and said the project would be the
largest on the street. Presenter response was that all the new homes are
going up two stories. The project review committee denied the project.
Applicant then deleted most of the second story and went directly to the
LJCPA, which approved the project.

e Presenter said project is the same height and bulk and scale as neighboring
structures and affords similar views.

e Project proposes a swale to collect water on the steeply sloped lot and put it
in a bio-retention basin in the basement to prevent neighbors from being
impacted.

Motion: Lazerow moved to approve as presented as a Major (Process 3) project. Moser
seconded. Motion passed 4-0-0.
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Next meeting date: Inquiry of availability for next meeting resulted in a tentative
date of August 26, 2019.

Adjournment: 12:52 p.m.

Minutes taken by Tony Kempton, Associate Planner, City of San Diego
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City of 5an Diego FORM

Development Services OwnerShip Disclosure

, 1222 First Ave., MS 302 -
S D ) San Dilergsct), A 62107 Statement DS-318
(619) 446-5000

Qctober 2017

Approval Type: Check appropriate box for type of approval(s) requested: Q Neighborhood Use Parmit Q Coastal Development Permit
O Neighborhood Development Permit 8 Site Development Permit O Planned Development Permit Q) Conditional Use Permit Q Variance
Q Tentative Map I Vesting Tentative Map (1 Map Waiver Q Land Use Plan Amendment » 0 Other

project Title:___ CRISAFULLI ADDITION/REMODEL Project No. For city Use onty: 02t B (o0
Project Address: 2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD, LA JOLLA, CA @37

Specify Form of Ownership/Legal Status (please chaeck);
O Corperation O Limited Llabllity -or- 0 General - What State? Corporate |dentification No.

Q Partnership & Individual

By signing the Ownership Disclosure Statement, the owner(s) acknowledge that an application for a permit, map or other matter will be filed
with the City of San Diego on the subject property with the intent to record an encumbrance against the property. Please list below the
owner(s), applicant{s), and other financially interested persons of the above referenced property. A financially interested party includes any
individual, firm, co-partnership, joint venture, assoclation, social club, fraternal organization, corporation, estate, trust, receiver or syndicate
with a financial interest in the application. If the applicant includes a corporation or partnership, inciude the names, titles, addresses of all
Individuals owning more than 10% of the shares, if a publicly-owned corporation, include the names, titles, and addresses of the corporate
officers. {A separate page may be attached If necessary.). If any petson is a nonprofit organization or a trust, list the names and addresses of
ANY parson serving as an offl cer or director of the nonprofit organization or as trustee or beneficiary of the nonprofit organization.
A signature is required of at least one of the property owners, Attach additional pages if needed. Note: The applicant is responsible for
notifying the Project Manager of any changes In ownership during the time the application Is being processed or considered. Changes in
ownership are to be given to the Project Manager at least thirty days prior to any public hearing on the subject property. Failure to provide
accurate and current ownership Information could result in a delay In the hearing process.

Property Owner

Name of Individual: _JOHN CRISAFULLI @ Owner O Tenant/Lessee O Successor Agency
street Address: 2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD

City: _LAJOLLA state: CA Zip; 92037

Phone No,; _858.638.1400 Fax No.: Emall: JCRISAFULLI@BTSCENES.COM

Slgnature: %‘E}-_\D - CM ) Date: g/’ 31214

Additional pages Attached: O Yes @ No

Applicant

Name of Individual; _ AARON BORJA O Owner [Tenant/Lessee @ Successor Agency
Street Address: 710 13TH ST, SUITE 307

City: _ SAN DIEGO state: CA Zip: 92101

Phone No.: _618.635.0537 Fax No.: Emall: AARCNB@ARCHITECTSLOCAL.COM

Date: 7/ 2{/'/ ‘7

Signature: o~
Additlonal pag%@:d: 0 Yes No

Other Financially Interested Persons

Name of Individual: O Owner D Tenant/Lessee @ Successor Agency

Street Address:

City: State: Zip:
Phone No,; Fax No.: Email:

Signature: Date:

Additlonal pages Attached: R Yes Q No

Printed on recycled paper, Visit our web site at mmamuegn.%mmﬂalmmenmnélfﬁ
Upon request, this infgrrr%ation is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities,

0s-318(10-17)
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Legend

View Cone

Defined by 90° angle radiating lines
from public vantage point (the
centerline of the street) to the corners
of the buildable envelope as defined

by the setbacks of each corner property
closest to the ocean or shoreline.

&

View Corridor
Unobstructed framed view
down a public right-of-way

-
20

|

Viewshed
Usually from high elevations
looking down over large areas

Intermittent or Partial Vista

of water can be seen

Scenic Overlook
Defined as a view over private property
from a public right-of-way.

PACIFIC

OCEAN _dhn&s

Torrey Pines City Park

La Jolla Farms Road

Scripps Natural Reserve

Bluff - top easement at La Jolla Shores Lane
Ellentown Road

NP OUd N =

La Jolla Shores Dr.

(looking south from the vicinity of
Scripps Institution of Oceanography)
Allen Field

. Bordeaux Ave., western half

10. El Paseo Grande after it turns east
11. Camino del Oro after it turns east

12. Whale Watch Way

13. Cliffridge Park

14. Kellogg Park

15. Calle Frescota

16. Prestwick Drive

17. Vallecitos

18. Avenida de la Playa

19. Calle del Cielo

20. Pottery Canyon Park

21. Costabelle Drive

22. Spindrift Drive, South of the Marine
Room Restaurant

Charlotte Park at the foot of Charlotte Street
Coast Blvd., Children's Pool, Shell Beach,
Ellen B. Scripps Park & La Jolla Cove
25. Prospect St. and Cave Street

26. Coast Walk

©®

23.
24.

note: All views are to a coastal body of water

: Street __

Roads from which coastal body

La Jolla Shores Drive from Torrey Pines Rd. |31. Hidden Valley Road

Community
Plan Boundary
| d—

90°

Z.

PACIFIC 4, s &<t
OCEAN \olg Vilage
L2p%N
‘
5
10
O
&
3 ‘.y
14 “
"'I

iz

SOLEDAD

27. North end of Park Row
28. View of La Jolla Shores from Torrey Pines Road
29. Pubic open space on Torrey Pines Road

between St. Louis Terrace and Calle de !a Plata
30. Azure Coast Drive

32. Ardath Road

33. Girard Avenue

34. Jenner Street

35. View corridor easement through 7963 Prospect
Place to ocean

. Easement across from John Coal Book Store
from Prospect Street and Recreation Center

37. Hillside Drive (portions)

38. Caminito Avola/Via Avola

39. Via Siena at Hillside Drive

40. Rue Denise

41. Portions of La Jolla Scenic Drive South

42. Mt. Soledad, north of Ardath Road

43. Rue Adriane

44. Rue Michael

45. Senn Way

46. Rue de Roark

36

(5)

47. Coast Blvd. Park and South Coast Blvd.
48. View corridor at southwest side of Scripps
Hotel site, from Prospect Street
49. La Jolla Community Center Park,
Cuvier Street

Project Site

50. From top of Cuvier Street at Prospect
51. Via Capri (portions)

North

Identified Public Vantage Points

Crisafulli SDP / 2695 Hidden Valley Road
PROJECT NO. 648660

% &
i, 1S
LR V1GIL
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ABBREVIATIONS DRAFTING SYMBOLS PROJECT INFORMATION SCOPE OF WORK Ll =
o 2
ADDRESS: 2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD, = i
& OR AND HDWD HARDWOOD FLOOR SAN DIEGO, CA 92037 INTERIOR REMODEL AND ADDITION TO AN EXISTING 4 BEDROOM 4 BATH
L OR ANGLE HDWR HARDWARE LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 1288*PAR PER ROS 3134 IN HOUSE TO A 6 BEDROOM 7 BATH HOUSE ——
@ AT HGT HEIGHT MATERIAL /1 REVISION NUMBER UNMBD LOT & INY 1
SF OR S.F SQUARE FEET HTG HEATING COLOR APN: 346-580-06-00 AREA OF REMODEL: 374 SF
4 POUND(S) OR NUMBER HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION, AND A/C [ FINISH LOT: 6 -REMOVE 1 BEDROOM AND 1 BATHROOM ON LEVEL 1 TO ACCOMODATE WINE LO
] T : CELLAR, BUTLER'S PANTRY, AND STAIRCASE.
+-OR  PLUS ORMINUS ENTIFICATION { } REVISION CLOUD BLOCK 580 ®p) -
A.B. ANCHOR BOLT ID INSIDE DIAMETER SUBDIVISION: PUEBLO LANDS AREA OF ADDITION: 2,114 SF C\l©
AIC AIR CONDITIONING IN INCHES DOOR TAG ZONING: LJSPD-SF -GROUND LEVEL BUILDING FOOTPRINT 43 SF INCREASE IN AREA ADJACENT TO
ACOUST. ACOUSTICAL INSUL INSULATION OVERLAY ZONE: LA JOLLA COMMUNITY PLAN STAIRCASE.
ADJ. ADJACENT INT INTERIOR NORTH ARROW COASTAL HEIGHT LIMIT -NEW 3RD STORY WITH 2 BEDROOMS, 2 BATHROOMS, 1 HALF-BATH, OFFICE,
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR WALL TAG COSTAL OVERLAY THEATER, AND PATIO.
AFG ABOVE FINISH GRADE LAV LAVATORY STEEP HILLSIDES
ALUMIN  ALUMINUM LB ORLBS POUND(S) SUBTITLE SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
ANGL ANGLE [y SM . COUNCIL DISTRICT 1 o chengr
APPROX  APPROXIMATE MAS. MASONRY \Afo1 ) CALL OUT HEAD View Name OCCUPANCY: R-3 APN: 346-580-0600
ARCH ARCHITECT(URAL) MAX MAXIMUM 18" = 10" DRAWING TITLE CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B
ASPH. ASPHALT MED MEDIUM =1- GEO. HARZARD CAT.: 21 SHEET INDEX
ATTN ATTENTION MECH MECHANICAL 108 ROOM TAG OWNER:
MFR MANUFACTURER Rooft¥tame SPRINKLERED: NO JOHN & JENNY CRISAFULLI
BLDG. BUILDING MIN MINIMUM | Ref BREAK LINE ADDITION/EXISTING FAR = 2114/4551 = 46% < 50% 0 - GENERAL
BLK. BLOCK MISC. MISCELLANEOUS . . G001  TITLE SHEET 2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD.
SIMKING SE?\“CAMNG N NEW i a1z INTERIOR ELEVATION (E) EASEMENTS: NONE G002  GENERAL NOTES SAN DIEGO, CA 92037
BOT. BOTTOM N NORTH (i) WINDOW TAG YEAR BUILT: 1981 G003  GREEN BUILDING 858.638.1400
BRG. BEARING NA NOT APPLICABLE 1 Ref EXISTING USE: 2-STORY SINGLE FAMILY HOUSE G004 CITY FORMS
BUR BUILT-UP ROOFING NTS NOT TO SCALE Ref W/ ATTACHED 3 CAR GARAGE G004.1 CITY FORMS
PROPOSED USE: 3-STORY SINGLE FAMILY HOUSE NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
1
CAB CABINET oC ON CENTER SMOKE DETECTOR T ATTAGHED 3 CAR GARAGE G005 BMP PLAN
CL CENTERLINE OPNG OPENING 51| At01 18 EXTERIOR ELEVATION (E) BUILDING HEIGHT G006  TITLE 24
CM CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM TO REMAIN: 30" G007  TITLE 24
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT  PL PROPERTY LINE 1 @ CARBON G008 COASTAL EXEMPTION
COL COLUMN PLBG. PLUMBING Ref MONOXIDE ALARM LOT SIZE: 42,502 SF = 0.97 ACRES G009 COASTAL EXEMPTION
CONC, ~ CONCRETE PLWD — PLYWOOD G010 TOPO SURVEY / HEIGHT
CONST. CONSTRUCTION PNL PANEL | (E) GARAGE LEVEL SF: 498 NET / 26 GROSS CERTIFICATON
CONT. CONTINUOUS PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT _ __ NEW GRID LINE (E) LVL 1 SF; 3,817 NET / 4,006 GROSS
CLR. CLEAR (E) TOTAL DWELLING SF: 4,315 NET / 4,032 GROSS 1- ARCHITECTURE
(E) GARAGE SF: 641 NET / 599 GROSS A100  SITE PLAN
D, DN DOWN. R RISER (E) TOTAL BUILDING SF: 4,956 NET / 4,631 GROSS A101 EXISTING PLANS
DBL DOUBLE RAD RADIUS A102 PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS
DEPT. DEPARTMENT RD ROOF DRAIN (N) ADDITION SF (LVL 1): 42 NET / 43 GROSS
DTL DETAIL REC RECESSED (N) LVL 1 TOTAL SF: 3,859 NET / 4,049 GROSS A103  PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
DIA DIAMETER REF REFRIGERATOR PRO JECT TEAM (N) ADDITION SF (LVL 2): 1,921 NET / 2,071 GROSS A201 ELEVATIONS
DRN DRAIN REINF REINFORCED (N) TOTAL ADDITION: 1,963 NET / 2,114 GROSS A202 ELEVATIONS
DS DOWN SPOUT REQ'D REQUIREMENTS A301 SECTIONS
RM ROOM OWNER: ARCHITECT: (N) TOTAL DWELLING SF: 6,278 NET / 6,146 GROSS A302  SECTIONS
(E) EXISTING CONTACT: JOHN CRISAFULLI ARCHITECTS LOCAL (N) TOTAL BUILDING SF: 6,919 NET / 6,745 GROSS
E EAST S SOUTH 2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD. CONTACT: AARON A BORJA A303  SECTIONS
EA EACH SCHED  SCHEDULE SAN DIEGO, CA 92037 710 13TH ST., SUITE 307 (N) LEVEL 2 DECK: 562 SF A401  CALLOUTS _
ELE ELEVATION SECT SECTION 858.638.1400 SAN DIEGO, CA 92101 A601  SCHEDULES PROJECT: 180431
ELEC ELECTRICAL SHT SHEET 619.535.0537 X 104 (E) IMPERVIOUS AREA: 17,025 SF TOTAL: 22
EMER EMERGENCY SIM SIMILAR AARONB@ARCHITECTSLOCAL.COM (N) IMPERVIOUS AREA: 17,055 SF ' CITY PROJECT: 633498
ENCL ENCLOSURE SM SURFACE MOUNTED TOTAL AREA OF GROUND
ENG ENGINEER SPEC SPECIFICATION DISTURBANCE: 0 SF DATE: 11/8/19
EP ELECTRICAL PANEL sSQ SQUARE TITLE 24 CONSULTANTS: STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: LANDSCAPE/PERVIOUS AREA: 25 447 SF '
EQ EQUAL STRUCT  STRUCTURAL SAN DIEGO TITLE 24 CONTACT: DAVID THOMAS DRAWN BY: AB
EQUIP EQUIPTMENT CONTACT: MICHAEL GIANINNI $6020 '
E.W. EACH WAY %E{l;/IP EM%%IEARY OR TEMPERED 424 15TH STREET 3525 DEL MAR HEIGHTS RD #331
EXG EXISTING SAN DIEGO, CA 92101 SAN DIEGO, CA 92130
- e ALARM MICHAEL.ANTHONY.GIANNINI@GMAIL.COM DAVID@DTENGSD.COM ?EE‘; {?PKS: N BO ARD REVIEW TITLE SHEET
FAR FLOOR AREA RATIO W WEST A s
ED FLOOR DRAIN W/ WITH SIDE: 12'-6 PROJECT FOUND TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE PLANNED DISTRICT'S
FDN FOUNDATION W/O WITHOUT GOVERNING CODES REAR: 20 INTENT. NO CHANGES SUGGESTED, PER THE LA JOLLA SHORES PLANNED
EIN FINISH WC WATER CLOSET ' DISTRICT ADVISORY BOARD MEETING MINUTES FOR JUNE 24TH, 2019 & PER
ELR FLOOR WD WOOD HEIGHT: 30" MAX. THE LA JOLLA SHORES PLANNED DISTRICT (LJSPD) ADVISORY BOARD
FRM FRAME WF WIDE FLANGE 2016 California Residential Code, Title 24, part 2.5 LOT COVERAGE: AGENDA ITEM RECORD (6/24/19). -
F.R. FIRE RESISTANCE WIN WINDOW 2016 California Green Building Standards Code, Title 24, part 11 . '
il FOOT wp WATER PROOF 2016  California Building Code, Title 24, part 2, Volumes | and || AX SOV : v
FTG FOOTING WT WEIGHT alifornia Building Code, Title 24, part 2, Volumes | an MAX COVERAGE: _ 60% _ GEOLOGIC / GEOTECHNICAL CONDITIONS
FV FIELD VERIFY WV WATER VALVE 2016 California Mechanical Code, Title 24, part 4 EE; l[?} ggi//légﬁgg_ j,g; gﬁg,ggg = 8.188
FWY FREEWAY 2016 California Plumbing Code, Title 24, part 5 ) ’ ’ ) NOTICE OF GEOLOGIC AND GEOTECHNICAL CONDITIONS, G 0 0 1
GB GYPSUM BOARD 2016 Cal?fom?a Fire C.Ode, Title 24}, part 9 FLOOR AREA RATIO: DOCUMENT NO. 2019-0560913 ,
GEN GENERAL 2016 California Electrical Code, Title 24, part 3 (E) GROSS FAR: 4,631/42,502 =0.10 DATE RECORDED D ber 3. 2019
GL GLASS 2016 California Building Energy Efficiency Standards, Title 24, part 6 (N) GROSS FAR: 6,745/42,502 = 0.15 €ceMbers. '
GV GAS VALVE , -
GYP GYPSUM PARKING SUMMARY: SCALE: As indicated

(E) GARAGE:

(E) ATTACHED 3 COVERED PARKING

SHEET:

1 OF 49
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_ATTACHMENT 10

GEOLOGY NOTES

MECHANICAL NOTES

B.M.P NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

1. AS A CALIFORNIA LICENSED ARCHITECT/ENGINEER, | HAVE CLASSIFIED THE
DISTURBED NATIVE SOILS TO BE AND PER TABLE 1806.2
OF THE 2016 CBC | HAVE ASSIGNED A FOUNDATION PRESSURE OF PSF.
FOR THE DESIGN OF FOUNDATIONS RELATED TO THIS PROJECT.

(ARCHITECT/ENGINEER) SIGNATURE
5-14-2019

2. IF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR SUSPECTS FILL, EXPANSIVE SOILS OR ANY GEOLOGIC
INSTABILITY BASED UPON OBSERVATION OF THE FOUNDATION EXCAVATION, A SOILS
OR GEOLOGICAL REPORT, AND RESUBMITTAL OF PLANS TO PLAN CHECK TO VERIFY
THET REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED, MEY BE REQUIRED

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS NOTES

1. PLAN FOR THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN A TIMELY
MANNER BUT NOT LESS THAN 30 BUISINESS DAY PRIOR TO INSTALLATION FOR CITY
REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

2. THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEM SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR DESIGN
AND SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

3. THE REGISTERED AND RESPONSIBLE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SHALL REVIEW THE
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS AND SUBMIT THEM TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL,
WITH ANNOTATION INDICATING THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
REVIEWED AND FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE TO THE DESIGN OF THE
BUILDING

IN LIEU OF NATURAL VENTILATION IN BATHROOMS CONTAINING
A BATH AND/OR SHOWER AND SIMILAR ROOMS, A
MECHANICAL SYSTEM COMPLYING WITH CMC 403.7 TABLE 4-1
AND CBC 1203.4.2.1 AND 1203.1 MAY BE PROVIDED
PROVIDED TOILET ROOMS WITH A MECHANICALLY OPERATED
EXHAUST SYSTEM TO THE OUTSIDE WHICH PROVIDES A
COMPLETE AIR CHANGE EVERY 15 MINUTES. C.B.C. SECTION
1202.2.1.

DUCTS IN THE GARAGE AND DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS
OR CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING FROM THE GARAGE
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MINIMUM NO. 26 GUAGE SHEET
STEEL OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL AND SHAL HAVE NO
OPENINGS INTO THE GARAGE.

STORM WATER QUALITY NOTES - CONSTRUCTION BMP’S

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL CURRENT REQUIREMENTS
OF THE STATE PERMIT: CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY
CONTROL BOARD (SDRWQCB), SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL STORM
WATER PERMIT, THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO LAND DEVELOPMENT

CODE

, AND THE STORM WATER STANDARDS MANUAL.

NOTES BELOW REPRESENT KEY MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR
CONSTRUCTION BMP’S.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANUP
OF ALL SLIT AND MUD ON ADJACENT STREET(S), DUE TO
CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES OR ANY OTHER CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITY, AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY, OR AFTER A
STORM EVENT THAT CAUSES A BREACH IN INSTALLED
CONSTRUCTION BMP'S WHICH MAY COMPROMISE STORM
WATER QUALITY WITHIN ANY STREET(S). A STABILIZED
CONSTRUCTION EXIT MAY BE REQUIRED TO PREVENT
CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES OR EQUIPMENT FROM TRACKING
MUD OR SILT ONTO THE STREET.

ALL STOCK PILES OF SOIL AND/OR BUILDING MATERIALS
THAT ARE INTENDED TO BE LEFT FOR A PERIOD GREATER
THAN SEVEN CALENDAR DAYS ARE TO BE COVERED. ALL
REMOVABLE BMP DEVICES SHALL BE IN PLACE AT THE END
OF EACH WORKING DAY WHEN FIVE DAY RAIN PROBABILIYT
FORECAST EXCEED 40%.

A CONCRETE WASHOUT SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL
PROJECT WHICH PROPOSE THE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY
CONCRETE IMPROVEMENTS WHICH ARE TO BE POURED IN
PLACE ON SITE

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL
EROSION/SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES TO WORKING
ORDER AFTER EACH RUN-OFF PRODUCING RAINFALL OR
AFTER ANY MATERIAL BREACH IN EFFECTIVENESS.

ALL SLOPES THAT ARE CREATED OR DISTURBED BY
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY MUST BE PROTECTED AGAINST
EROSION AND SEDIMENT TRANSPORT AT ALL TIMES.

THE STORAGE OF ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND
EQUIPTMENT MUST BE PROTECTED AGAINST ANY
POTENTIAL RELEASE OF POLLUTANTS INTO THE
ENVIRONMENT.

PLUMBING NOTES

DSD NOTES

EGRESS NOTES

1. SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER
HEADS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE THAT
EXTENDS TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR.

AN ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED AND REGISTERED INSTALLATION
CERTIFICATE(S) (CF2R) POSTED BY THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE FIELD INSPECTOR DURING
CONSTRUCTION AT THE BUILDING SITE. A REGISTERED CF2R WILL
HAVE A UNIQUE 21-DIGIT REGISTATION NUMBER FOLLOWED BY FOUR
ZEROS LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE. THE FIRST 12 DIGITS
OF THE NUMBER WILL MATCH THE REGISTRATION NUMBER OF THE
ASSOCIATED CF1R. CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY WILL NOT BE ISSUED
UNTIL FORMS CF2R IS REVIEWED AND APPROVED.

AN ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED AND REGISTERED CERTIFICATE(S) OF
FIELD VERIFICATION AND DIAGNOSTIC TESTING (CF3R) SHALL BE
POSTED AT THE BUILDING SIGNED AND REGISTERED CERTIFICATE(S) OF
FIELD VERIFICATION AND DIAGNOSTIC TESTING (CF3R) SHALL BE
POSTED AT THE BUILDING SITE BY A CERTIFICATE HERS RATER. A
REGISTERED CF3R WILL HAVE A UNIQUE 25' DIGIT REGISTRATION
NUMBER LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE. THE FIRST 20
DIGITS OF THE NUMBER WILL MATCH THE REGISTRATION NUMBER OF
THE ASSOCIATED CF2R. CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY WILL NOT BE
ISSUED UNTIL CF3R IS REVIEWED AND APPROVED.

LIGHTING IN BATHROOMS SHALL HAVE ALL HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRE
AND AT LEAST ONE LUMINAIRE MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY
SENSOR.

ALL THE INSTALLED WATTAGE OF LUMINAIRES IN KITCHENS SHALL BE
HIGH EFFICACY AND SHALL HAVE A MANUAL ON/OFF IN ADDITION TO A
VACANCY SENSOR OR DIMMER. UNDER CABINET LIGHTING SHALL BE
SWITCHED SEPARATELY.

LIGHTING IN GARAGE, LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND UTILITY ROOMS: ALL
LUMINAIRES SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY AND AT LEAST ONE LUMINAIRE
IN EACH OF THESE SPACES SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY
SWITCH.

ALL LUMINAIRES SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY AND SHALL HAVE A
MANUAL ON/OFF IN ADDITION TO A VACANCY SENSOR OR DIMMER.
OUTDOOR LIGHTING: ALL LUMINAIRES MOUNTED TO THE BUILDING OR
TO OTHER BUILDING ON THE SAME LOT SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY
LUMINAIRES OR MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A MOTION SENSOR AND
CONTROLLED BY ONE OF THESE AUTOMATIC CONTROL TYPES:
PHOTOCONTROL AND A MOTION SENSOR, ASTRONOMICAL TIME
CLOCK, OR ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM (EMCS)
SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER
HEADS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBANT SURFACE THAT
EXTENDS TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR.
THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR ANY VENT, PIPE,
ANTENNA, OR OTHER PROJECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 FEET ABOVE
BASE OF MEASUREMENT (REFERENCE DATUM).

1.

CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SQUARE

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET
FEET. THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING

FOR EMERGENCY ESCAPE GRADE- LEVEL OPENINGS SHALL BE 5 SQUARE FEET.

2.

FOLLOWING DIMENSIONS: A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT SHALL BE 24
INCHES. (CRC R310.12) THE MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE 20

ALL EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE THE

INCHES. (CRC R311.1.3) THE MAXIMUM SILL HEIGHT IS 44 INCHES.

3.

FLOOR.

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF
THE CLEAR OPENING NOT GREATER THAN 44 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE

GENERAL NOTES

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT ACTUATION
OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL THE ALARMS WITHIN THE
INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT . IN NEW CONTRUCTION SMOKE
ALARMS SHALL RECIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER SOURCE FROM
THE BUILDING WIRING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY
BACKUP AND LOW BATTERY SIGNAL.

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 AND SHALL BE
LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217.

COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE
LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217 AND UL 2034.

SMOKE ALARM SYSTEM AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE CALIFORNIA
STATE FIRE MARSHAL LISTED AND APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 19, DIVISION 1
FOR THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH THEY ARE INSTALLED.

BATTERY OPERATED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS MAY BE USED
IN EXISTING AREAS OF THE BUILDING WHERE THE INSTALLATION
OF HARD-WIRED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS REQUIRE THE
REMOVAL OF INTERIOR FINISHES.

SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED
SHOWER HEADS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT
SURFACE THAT EXTENDS TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET
ABOVE FLOOR. CRC R307.2

THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR ANY VENT,
PIPE, ANTENNA OR OTHER PROJECTION SHALL, NOT EXCEED 30
FEET ABOVE BASE OF MEASUREMENT. (REFERENCE DATUM)

A PRE-CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION IS REQUIRED DUE TO THE
HEIGHT OF THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE BEING WITHIN ONE FOOT
OF THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT ALLOWED IN COSTAL HEIGHT LIMIT
OVERLAY ZONE (PROPOSITION D)"

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

THE DESIGNER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR
COMPLETENESS OF PLANS FOR BID PURPOSES PRIOR TO
ISSUANCE OF THE BUILDING PERMIT.

THE INTENT OF DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO INCLUDE
ALL LABOR, MATERIAL SERVICES NECESSARY FOR THE
NECESSARY COMPLETION OF ALL WORK SHOW, DESCRIBED OR
REASONABLY IMPLIED BUT NOT LIMITED TO THAT EXPLICITLY
INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

THE DESIGNER APPROVAL OF SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL NOT
RELIEVE THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR FROM
RESPONSIBILITY FOR DEVIATIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS OR
SPECIFICATIONS UNLESS HE HAS, IN WRITING, CALLED THE
DESIGNERS ATTENTION TO SUCH DEVIATIONS AT THE TIME OF
SUBMISSION, NOR SHALL IT RELIEVE HIM FROM RESPONSIBILITY
FOR ERRORS OF ANY SORT IN THE SHOP DRAWINGS.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2016 EDITION OF ALL THE
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODES ADOPTED AND AMENDED BY THE
CITY OF SAN DIEGO. HANDICAP REQUIREMENTS, AND ANY OTHER
CODE AND ORDINANCES ENFORCED BY THE CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN DIEGO GOVERNING AGENCIES.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN OR NOTED. TYPICAL DETAILS AND
GENERAL NOTES SHALL BE USED WHENEVER APPLICABLE.
DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN FIGURES TAKES PRECEDENCE OVER
DIMENSIONS SCALED FROM DRAWINGS. LARGE SCALE DRAWINGS
AND DETAILS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE
DRAWINGS.

UNLESS OTHER WISE NOTES OR INDICATED ALL DIMENSIONS THE
PLANS SHALL BE FROM CENTERLINE OF THE COLUMN OR STUD,
OR FACE OF FINISH WALL.

THE CONTRACTOR AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, SHALL KEEP THE
PROJECT AND SURROUNDING AREA FREE FROM DUST AND
DEBRIS. THE WORK SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE AIR
AND WATER POLLUTION CONTROL STANDARDS AND
REGULATIONS OF THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.
CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AND WASTES SHALL BE DEPOSITED AT AN
APPROPRIATE SITE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE CITY
ENGINEER OF THE LOCATION OF DISPOSAL SITES TO BE USED. THE
SITE MUST ALSO FULFILL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE GRADING
ORDINANCES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION
OF DUCT OPENINGS AND PLUMBING RUNS WITH MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR BEFORE FORMING WALLS, FLOORS, ETC.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND LOCATE ACCESS PANELS AS
REQUIRED AFTER INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL DUCTS.
PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL WORK. ACCESS PANELS TO BE APPROVED
BY THE DESIGNER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PEDESTRIAN PROTECTION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3306. CBC

IF TRENCHES OR EXCAVATIONS 5' OR MORE IN DEPTH ARE
REQUIRED OBTAIN NECESSARY ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING OR
GRADING PERMIT

PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT. THE APPLICANT
SHALL HAVE EVIDENCE OF CURRENT WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION
INSURANCE COVERAGE O THE FILE WITH THE DEPARTMENT IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE CITY LABOR CODE.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB SITE PRIOR
TO THE BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT AND
DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER.

ALL NOISE BARRIER BATTS (SOUND INSULATION) SHALL BE NON-
COMBUSTIBLE.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS STORED AND/OR USED IN BUILDING
SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 2015

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL NON CONCRETE SURFACES TO
BE PAINTED SHALL RECEIVE A MINIMUM OF THREE COATS OR TWO
COATS ON PRIMER CONCRETE TO BE ON COAT OVER PRIMER.
THE CENTER RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 15
INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WORKING AREA. THE CENTER OF
THE GRIP OF THE OPERATING HANDLE OF SWITCHES INTENDED TO
BE USED BY THE OCCUPANT OF THE ROOM OR AREA TO CONTROL
LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, APPLIANCES, OR COOLING,
HEATING AND VENTILATION EQUIPMENT, SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 3-FEET NOR MORE THAN 4-FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR OR
WORKING PLATFORM.

THE CENTER OF THE FIRE ALARM INITIATION DEVICES (BOXES) (IF
PROVIDED) SHALL BE LOCATED 48 INCHES ABOVE THE LEVEL FOR
THE FLOOR WORKING PLATFORM, GROUND SURFACE OR
SIDEWALK

IF EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED THEY SHALL
ACTIVATE IF A MEANS OF WARNING THE HEARING IMPAIRED.
FLASHING VISUAL WARNING SHALL HAVE A FREQUENCY OF NOT
MORE THAN 60 FLASHES PER MINUTE.

CITY APPROVED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR THIS PROJECT
AND RECORDED BY THE CITY ARE TO BE CONSIDERED A PART OF
THESE PLANS AND SHALL BE APPLIED.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS ARE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MEANS, METHODS & PROCEDURES FOR
THE COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY OF
ALL PERSONS ON THE JOB SITE PER CURRENT OSHA
REQUIREMENTS

ALL WEATHER - EXPOSED SURFACES SHALL HAVE A WEATHER-
RESISTIVE BARRIER TO PROTECT THE INTERIOR WALL COVERING
AND THAT EXTERIOR OPENINGS SHALL BE FLASHED IN SUCH A
MANNER AS TO MAKE THEM WATERPROOQF. CBC 1708

THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR ANY VENT
PIPE, ANTENNA OR OTHER PROJECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED 30
FEET ABOVE BASE OF MEASUREMENT (REFERENCE DATUM).

A PRE-CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION IS REQUIRED DUE TO THE
HEIGHT OF THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE BEING WITHIN ONE FOOT
OF THE MAXIUMUM HEIGHT ALLOWED IN THE COASTAL HEIGHT
LIMIT OVERLAY ZONE (PROPOSITION D).
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ATTACHMENT 10

2 3 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 | 10 | 11 | 12 | 13 | 14 15 16
CALIFORNIA GREEN MANDATORY MEASURES RE
ARCHITECTSLOCAL.COM
SECTION 4.106 4.303.2 STANDARDS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. PLUMBING 4.410.1 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL- CONT. SECTION 4.505 SECTION 4.503 <oy IDISTH ST, SUTE307
FIXTURES AND FITTING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL 619.535.0537 x 104
SITE DEVELOPMENT CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, AND SHALL MEET THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS 6. INFORMATION ABOUT WATER-CONSERVING LANDSCAPE AND FIREPLACES

4.106.1 GENERAL-

PRESERVATION AND USE OF AVAILABLE NATURAL RESOURCES
SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH EVALUATION AND CAREFUL
PLANNING TO MINIMIZE NEGATIVE EFFECT ON THE SITE AND
ADJACENT AREAS. PRESERVATION OF SLOPES, MANAGEMENT OF
STORM WATER DRAINAGE AND EROSION CONTROLS HALL COMPLY
WITH THIS SECTION.

REFERENCED IN TABLE 1401.1 OF THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE.

SECTION 4.304

OUTDOOR WATER USE

4.304.1 IRRIGATION CONTROLLERS. AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM
CONTROLLERS FOR LANDSCAPING PROVIDED BY THE BUILDER AND
INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOWING:

IRRIGATION DESIGN AND CONTROLLERS WHICH CONSERVE WATER.

7. INSTRUCTIONS FOR MAINTAINING GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS AND
THE IMPORTANCE OF DIVERTING WATER AT LEAST 5 FEET AWAY FROM
THE FOUNDATION.

8. INFORMATION ON REQUIRED ROUTINE MAINTENANCE MEASURES,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, CAULKING, PAINTING, GRADING
AROUND THE BUILDING, ETC.

9. INFORMATION ABOUT STATE SOLAR ENERGY AND INCENTIVE

4.505.1 GENERAL. BUILDINGS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE PROVISION
OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE.

4.505.2 CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS. CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS
REQUIRED TO HAVE A VAPOR RETARDER BY THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING
CODE, CHAPTER 19 OR CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GROUND FLOORS REQUIRED
TO HAVE A VAPOR RETARDER BY THE CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE,
CHAPTER 5, SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.

4.503.1 GENERAL-

ANY INSTALLED GAS FIREPLACE SHALL BE A DIRECT-VENT SEALED-
COMBUSTION TYPE. ANY INSTALLED WOODSTOVE OR PELLET STOVE
SHALL COMPLY WITH U.S. EPA PHASE Il EMISSION OR PELLET STOVE
SHALL COMPLY WITH U.S. EPA PHASE Il EMISSION PLACES SHALL ALSO
COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL ORDINANCES.

PROGRAMS AVAILABLE. SECTION 4.504 -
4.106.2 STORM WATER - 1. CONTROLLERS SHALL BE WEATHER- OF SOIL MOISTURE-BASED 10. A COPY OF ALL SPECIAL INSPECTION VERIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY 4.505.2.1 CAPILLARY BREAK. A CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED as
DRAINAGE AND RETENTION DURING CONSTRUCTION. PROJECT CONTROLLERS THAT AUTOMATICALLY ADJUST IRRIGATION IN THE ENFORCING AGENCY OR THIS CODE. IN COMPLIANCE WITH AT LEAST ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: 4.504.1 POLLUTANT CONTROL -
WHICH DISTURB LESS THAN ONE ACRE OF SOIL AND ARE NOT PART RESPONSE TO CHANGES IN PLANT’S NEEDS AS WEATHER CONDITIONS >—
OF A LARGER COMMON PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT WHICH IN TOTAL CHANGE. 4.504.2.2 PAINTS AND COATINGS- 1. A 4-INCH-THICK (101.6 RNRN) BASE OF L/ZINCH (12.7 MM) OR COVERING OF DUCT OPENINGS AND PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL LlJ
DISTURBS ONE ACRE OR MORE, SHALL MANAGE STORM WATER 2. WEATHER-BASED CONTROLLERS WITHOUT INTEGRAL RAIN SENSORS ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH VOC LARGER CLEAN AGGREGATE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A VAPOR EQUIPMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION. AT THE TIME OF ROUGH 1
DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION. IN ORDER TO MANAGE STORM OR COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS THAT ACCOUNT FOR LOCAL RAINFALL LIMITS IN TABLE 1 OF THE ARB ARCHITECTURAL SUGGESTED CONTROL RETARDER IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE AND A INSTALLATION, DURING STORAGE ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE AND
WATER DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION, ONE OR MORE OF THE SHALL HAVE A SEPARATE WIRED OR WIRELESS RAIN SENSOR WHICH MEASURE, AS SHOWN IN TABLE 4.504.3, UNLESS MORE STRINGENT CONGRETE MIX DESIGN, WHICH WILL ADDRESS BLEEDING, UNTIL FINAL STARTUP OF THE HEATING, COOLING AND VENTILATING — =
FOLLOWING MEASURE HALL BE IMPLEMENTED TO PREVENT CONNECTS OR COMMUNICATES WITH THE CONTROLLER(S). SOIL LOCAL LIMITS APPLY. THE VOC CONTENT LIMIT FOR COATINGS THAT SHRINKAGE, AND CURLING, SHALL BE USED. FOR ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT, ALL DUCT AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION <E o
FLOODING OF ADJAGENT PROPERTY, PREVENT EROSION AND MOISTURE-BASED CONTROLLERS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE RAIN DO NOT MEET THE DEFINITIONS FOR THE SPECIALTY COATINGS INFORMATION, SEE AMERICAN CONGRETE INSTITUTE, ACI COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH TAPE, PLASTIC, > g
RETAIN SOIL RUNOFF ON THE SITE. SENSOR INPUT. CATEGORIES LISTED IN TABLE 4.504.3 SHALL BE DETERMINED BY 302.2R-06. SHEETMETAL OR OTHER METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING =,
CLASSIFYING THE COATING AS A FLAT, NONFLAT OR NONFLAT-HIGH 2. OTHER EQUIVALENT METHODS APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY TO REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF WATER, DUST AND DEBRIS, WHICH = S
1. RETENTION BASINS OF SUFFICIENT SIZE HALL BE UTILIZED SECTION 4.406 GLOSS COATING, BASED ON ITS GLOSS, AS DEFINED IN SUBSECTIONS AGENCY. MAY ENTER THE SYSTEM. LL] =
TO RETAIN STORM WATER ON THE SITE. 4.21, 4.36, AND 4.3 7 OF THE 2007 CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES 3. A SLAB DESIGN SPECIFIED BY A LICENSED DESIGN a
2. WHERE STORM WATER IS CONVEYED TO A PUBLIC ENHANCED DURABILITY AND REDUCED MAINTENANCE BOARD, SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, AND THE CORRESPONDING PROFESSIONAL. 4.504.2 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL- ) 2
DRAINAGE SYSTEM, COLLECTION POINT, GUTTER OR FLAT, NONFLAT OR NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS VOC LIMIT IN TABLE 4.504.3 FINISH MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION. ) o
SIMILAR DISPOSAL METHOD, WATER SHALL BE FILTERED BY 4.406.1 RODENT PROOFING- SHALL APPLY. 4.505.3 MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS. BUILDING p—
USE OF A BARRIER SYSTEM, WATTLE OR OTHER METHOD ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CABLES, CONDUITS OR OTHER MATERIALS WITH VISIBLE SIGNS OF WATER DAMAGE SHALL NOT BE 4.504.2.1 ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS- I
APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY. OPENINGS IN SOLE/BOTTOM PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 4.504.2.4 VERIFICATION- INSTALLED. WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING SHALL NOT BE ENCLOSED WHEN ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS USED ON THE PROJECT SHALL MEET
3. COMPLIANCE WITH A LAWFULLY ENACTED STORM WATER PROTECTED AGAINST THE PASSAGE OF RODENTS BY CLOSING SUCH VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION SHALL BE THE FRAMING MEMBERS EXCEED 19-PERCENT MOISTURE CONTENT. THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS UNLESS MORE LO
MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE. OPENINGS WITH CEMENT MORTAR, CONCRETE MASONRY OR A SIMILAR PROVIDED AT THE REQUEST OF THE ENFORCING AGENCY. MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE VERIFIED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE STRINGENT LOCAL OR REGIONAL AIR POLLUTION OR AIR QUALITY
METHOD ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY. DOCUMENTATION MAY INCLUDE, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING: MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULES APPLY: ®p)
4.106.3 GRADING AND PAVING- FOLLOWING: d®)
CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL INDICATE HOW THE SITE GRADING 1, MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE DETERMINED WITH EITHER A 1 ADHESIVES, ADHESIVE BONDING PRIMERS, ADHESIVE PRIMERS, \l
OR DRAINAGE SYSTEM WILL MANAGE ALL SURFACE WATER FLOWS 1. MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCT SPECIFICATION. PROBE-TYPE OR CONTACT-TYPE MOISTURE METER. EQUIVALENT SEALANTS, SEALANT PRIMERS, AND CAULKS SHALL COMPLY
TO KEEP WATER FROM ENTERING BUILDINGS. EXAMPLES OF SECTION 4.408 2. FIELD VERIFICATION OF ON-SITE PRODUCT CONTAINERS. MOISTURE VERIFICATION METHODS MAY BE APPROVED BY THE WITH LOCAL OR REGIONAL AIR POLLUTION CONTROL OR AIR
METHODS TO MANAGE SURFACE WATER INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING ENFORCING AGENCY AND SHALL SATISFY REQUIREMENTS FOUND QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULES WHERE APPLICABLE OR
LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING: 4.504.3 CARPET SYSTEMS. ALL CARPET INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING IN SECTION 101.8 OF THIS CODE. SCAQMD RULE 1168 VOC LIMITS, AS SHOWN IN TABLE 4.504.1 OR
4.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT- INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE TESTING AND PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS OF 2. MOISTURE READINGS SHALL BE TAKEN AT A POINT 2 FEET (610 4.504.2, AS APPLICABLE. SUCH PRODUCTS ALSO SHALL COMPLY
1. SWALES RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM 75 PERCENT OF THE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: MM) TO 4 FEET (1219 MM) FROM THE GRADE STAMPED END OF WITH THE RULE 1168 PROHIBITION ON THE USE OF CERTAIN 2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD
2. WATER COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS NONHAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE IN ACCORDANCE EACH PIECE TO BE VERIFIED. TOXIC COMPOUNDS (CHLOROFORM, ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, LA JOLLA, CA 92037
3. FRENCH DRAINS WITH EITHER SECTION 4.408.2, 4.408.3, OR 4.408.4 OR MEET A MORE 1. CARPET AND RUG INSTITUTE'S GREEN LABEL PLUS PROGRAM. 3. ATLEAST THREE RANDOM MOISTURE READINGS SHALL BE METHYLENE CHLORIDE, PERCHLOROETHYLENE AND APIL 946-950-0600
4. WATER RETENTION GARDENS STRINGENT LOCAL CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MANAGEMENT 2. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, "STANDARD PERFORMED ON WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING WITH TRICHLOROETHYLENE), EXCEPT FOR AEROSOL PRODUCTS, AS
5. OTHER WATER MEASURES WHICH KEEP SURFACE WATER ORDINANCE. METHOD FOR THE TESTING AND EVALUATION OF VOLATILE DOCUMENTATION ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY SPECIFIED IN SUBSECTION 2 BELOW. OWNER:
AWAY FROM BUILDING AND AID IN GROUND WATER ORGANIC CHEMICAL EMISSIONS FROM INDOOR SOURCES PROVIDED AT THE TIME OF APPROVAL TO ENCLOSE THE WALL 2. AEROSOL ADHESIVES, AND SMALLER UNIT SIZES OF ADHESIVES, JOHN & JENNY CRISAFULL]
RECHARGE. 4.408.2 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN- USING ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS," VERSION 1.1, FEBRUARY AND FLOOR FRAMING. AND SEALANT OR CAULKING COMPOUNDS (IN UNITS OF
EXCEPTION: ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS NOT SUBMIT A CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN IN CONFORMANCE WITH 2010 (ALSO KNOWN AS SPECIFICATION 01350.) PRODUCT, LESS PACKAGING, WHICH DO NOT WEIGH MORE THAN 9695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD
ALTERING THE DRAINAGE PATH. ITEMS 1 THROUGH 5. THE CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL 3. NSF/ANSI 140 AT THE GOLD LEVEL. INSULATION PRODUCTS WHICH ARE VISIBLY WET OR HAVE A HIGH 1 POUND AND DO NOT CONSIST OF MORE THAN 16 FLUID SAN DIEGO CA 92037
BE UPDATED AS NECESSARY AND SHALL BE AVAILABLE DURING CONSTRUCTION 4, SCIENTIFIC CERTIFICATIONS SYSTEMS INDOOR ADVANTAGE™ MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE REPLACED OR ALLOWED TO DRY PRIOR OUNCES) SHALL COMPLY WITH STATEWIDE VOC STANDARDS AND ’
SECTION 4.303 FOR EXAMINATION BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY. GOLD. TO ENCLOSURE IN WALL OR FLOOR CAVITIES. WET -APPLIED INSULATION OTHER REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING PROHIBITIONS ON USE OF 858.638.1400
INDOOR WATER USE PRODUCTS SHALL FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURERS' DRYING CERTAIN TOXIC COMPOUNDS, OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF o

4.303.1.1 WATER CLOSETS-
THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF ALL WATER CLOSETS SHALL

1.

IDENTIFY THE CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIALS TO
BE DIVERTED FROM DISPOSAL BY RECYCLING, REUSE ON THE PROJECT
OR SALVAGE FOR FUTURE USE OR SALE.

4.504.3.1 CARPET CUSHION.-
ALL CARPET CUSHION INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL
MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CARPET AND RUG INSTITUTE'S

RECOMMENDATIONS PRIOR TO ENCLOSURE.

SECTION 4.506

REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, COMMENCING WITH SECTION 94507.

NOT EXCEED 1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH. TANK -TYPE WATER 2. SPECIFY IF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIALS WILL GREEN LABEL PROGRAM. INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND EXHAUST CITY OF SAN DIEGO GREEN CODE:

CLOSETS SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF BE SORTED ON-SITE (SOURCE-SEPARATED) OR BULK MIXED (SINGLE 4.506.1 BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS. EACH BATHROOM SHALL BE

THE U.S. EPA WATERSENSE SPECIFICATION FOR TANK-TYPE STREAM). 4.504.3.2 CARPET ADHESIVE- MECHANICALLY VENTILATED AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: -ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS WILL BE WATER CONSERVING
TOILETS. 3. IDENTIFY DIVERSION FACILITIES WHERE THE CONSTRUCTION AND ALL CARPET ADHESIVE SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE AND WILL COMPLY WITH THE 2016 CGBSC.

DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIAL WILL BE TAKEN. 4.504.1. 1. FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO -PER 2016 CGBSC, PLUMBING FIXTURES (WATER CLOSETS AND URINALS)
4.303.1.2 URINALS- 4, IDENTIFY CONSTRUCTION METHOD EMPLOYED TO REDUCE THE AMOUNT TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING. AND FITTINGS (FAUCETS AND SHOWERHEADS) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF URINALS SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.5 OF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE GENERATED. 4.504.4 RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS- 2, UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC).

GALLONS PER FLUSH. 5, SPECIFY THAT THE AMOUNT OF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WHERE RESILIENT FLOORING IS INSTALLED, AT LEAST 80 PERCENT OF VENTILATION SYSTEM, FANS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A -PROVIDE LAVATORY FAUCETS WITH A MAXIMUM FLOW OF 1.2 GALLONS

4.303.1.3 SHOWERHEADS-

SHOWERHEADS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF NOT
MORE THAN 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI. SHOWERHEADS
SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF THE U.S.
EPA WATERSENSE SPECIFICATION FOR SHOWERHEADS.

MULTIPLE SHOWERHEADS SERVING ONE SHOWER. WHEN A
SHOWER IS SERVED BY MORE THAN ONE SHOWERHEAD, THE

WASTE MATERIALS DIVERTED HALL BE CALCULATED BY WEIGHT OR
VOLUME, BUT NOT BY BOTH.

4.408.3 WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY. UTILIZE A WASTE MANAGEMENT
COMPANY, APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY, WHICH CAN PROVIDE
VERIFIABLE DOCUMENTATION THAT THE PERCENTAGE OF CONSTRUCTION AND
DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIAL DIVERTED FROM THE LANDFILL COMPLIES WITH
SECTION 4.408.1.

FLOOR AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL COMPLY WITH
ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. VOC EMISSION LIMITS DEFINED IN THE COLLABORATIVE FOR
HIGH PERFORMANCE SCHOOLS (CHPS) HIGH PERFORMANCE
PRODUCTS DATABASE.

2. PRODUCTS COMPLIANT WITH CHPS CRITERIA CERTIFIED
UNDER THE GREENGUARD CHILDREN & SCHOOLS PROGRAM.

3. CERTIFICATION UNDER THE RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING

HUMIDITY CONTROL

3. HUMIDITY CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT
BETWEEN A RELATIVE HUMIDITY RANGE OF:C:; 50 PERCENT TO A
MAXIMUM OF 80 PERCENT. A HUMIDITY CONTROL MAY UTILIZE
MANUAL OR AUTOMATIC MEANS OF ADJUSTMENT.

4. A'HUMIDITY CONTROL MAY BE A SEPARATE COMPONENT TO THE
EXHAUST FAN AND IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE INTEGRAL (l.E.,
BUILT-IN).

PER MINUTE (GPM).

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

COMBINED FLOW RATE OF ALL SHOWERHEADS AND/OR OTHER 4.408.5 DOCUMENTATION. DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE INSTITUTE (RFCI) FLOORSCORE PROGRAM. NOTES:

SHOWER OUTLETS CONTROLLED BY A SINGLE VALVE SHALL NOT
EXCEED 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI, OR THE SHOWER

ENFORCING AGENCY WHICH DEMONSTRATES COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 4.
4.408.2, ITEMS | THROUGH 5, SECTION 4.408.3 OR SECTION 4.408.4.

MEET THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, 1. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, A BATHROOM IS A ROOM
“STANDARD METHOD FOR THE TESTING AND EVALUATION OF WHICH CONTAINS A BATHTUB, SHOWER, OR TUB/SHOWER

SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ALLOW ONLY ONE SHOWER OUTLET TO BE VOLATILE ORGANIC CHEMICAL EMISSIONS FROM INDOOR COMBINATION. PROJECT. 180431
IN OPERATION AT A TIME. 4.410.1 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL- SOURCES USING ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS," VERSION 1.1, 2. LIGHTING INTEGRAL TO BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL TY PROJECT:
AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION, A MANUAL, COMPACT DI C, WEB-BASED FEBRUARY 2010 (ALSO KNOWN AS SPECIFICATION 01350). COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE. C OJECT: 633498
4.303.1.4 FAUCETS- REFERENCE OR OTHER MEDIA ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY WHICH
RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS. THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF INCLUDES ALL OF THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE PLACED IN THE BUILDING: 4.504.5 COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS- SECTION 4.507 DATE: 11/8/19
RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.5 GALLONS HARDWOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLEBOARD AND MEDIUM DENSITY ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT
PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. THE MINIMUM FLOW RATE OF RESIDENTIAL 1. DIRECTIONS TO THE OWNER OR OCCUPANT THAT THE MANUAL SHALL FIBERBOARD COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS USED ON THE INTERIOR 4.507.1 RESERVED DRAWN BY: PMU
LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 0.8 GALLONS PER REMAIN WITH THE BUILDING THROUGHOUT THE LIFE CYCLE OF THE OR EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR
MINUTE AT 20 PSI. STRUCTURE. FORMALDEHYDE AS SPECIFIED IN ARB'S AIR TOXICS CONTROL 4.507.2 HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM DESIGN. HEATING AND
2. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE FOLLOWING: MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD (17 CCR 93120 ET SEQ.), BY OR AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEMS SHALL BE SIZED, DESIGNED AND HAVE
4.303.1.4.2 3. EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANGE, INCLUDING WATER-SAVING DEVICES AND BEFORE THE DATES SPECIFIED IN THOSE SECTIONS, AS SHOWN IN THEIR EQUIPMENT SELECTED USING THE FOLLOWING METHODS:
LAVATORY FAUCETS IN COMMON AND PUBLIC USE AREAS. THE SYSTEMS, HVAC SYSTEMS, WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS AND OTHER TABLE 4.504.5. G REEN
MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF LAVATORY FAUCETS INSTALLED IN MAJOR APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT. 1. THE HEAT LOSS AND HEAT GAIN IS ESTABLISHED ACCORDING TO
COMMON AND PUBLIC USE AREAS (OUTSIDE OF DWELLINGS OR 4, ROOF AND YARD DRAINAGE, INCLUDING GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS. 4.504.5.1 DOCUMENTATION- ANSI! ACCA 2 MANUAL J-2004 (RESIDENTIAL LOAD BUILDING
SLEEPING UNITS) IN RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS SHALL NOT EXGEED 5, SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING CONDENSERS AND AIR VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION SHALL BE CALCULATION), ASHRAE HANDBOOKS OR OTHER EQUIVALENT
0.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. FILTERS. PROVIDED AS REQUESTED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY. DESIGN SOFTWARE OR METHODS.
6. LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS. DOCUMENTATION SHALL INCLUDE AT LEAST ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: 2, DUCT SYSTEMS ARE SIZED ACCORDING TO ANSI! AGCA 1
4.303.1.4.3 7 WATER REUSE SYSTEMS. MANUAL D-2009 (RESIDENTIAL DUCT SYSTEMS), ASHRAE

METERING FAUCETS WHEN INSTALLED IN RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS
SHALL NOT DELIVER MORE THAN 0.25 GALLONS PER CYCLE.

4.303.1.4.4 KITCHEN FAUCETS. THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF
KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE
AT 60 PSI. KITCHEN FAUCETS MAY TEMPORARILY INCREASE THE
FLOW ABOVE THE MAXIMUM RATE, BUT NOT TO EXCEED 2.2
GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI, AND MUST DEFAULT TO A
MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI.

3.INFORMATION FROM LOCAL UTILITY, WATER AND WASTE RECOVERY
PROVIDERS ON METHODS TO FURTHER REDUCE ~ RESOURCE CONSUMPTION,
INCLUDING RECYCLE PROGRAMS AND LOCATIONS.

4.PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AND/OR CARPOOL OPTIONS AVAILABLE IN THE
AREA.

5.EDUCATIONAL MATERIAL ON THE POSITIVE IMPACTS OF AN INTERIOR
RELATIVE HUMIDITY BETWEEN 30-60 PERCENT AND WHAT METHODS AN
OCCUPANT MAY USE TO MAINTAIN THE RELATIVE HUMIDITY LEVEL IN THAT
RANGE.

1. PRODUCT CERTIFICATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

2. CHAIN OF CUSTODY CERTIFICATIONS.

3. PRODUCT LABELED AND INVOICED AS MEETING THE
COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS REGULATION (SEE CCR, TITLE
17, SECTION 93120, ET SEQ.).

4. EXTERIOR GRADE PRODUCTS MARKED AS MEETING THE PS-1
OR PS-2 STANDARDS OF THE ENGINEERED WOOD
ASSOCIATION, THE AUSTRALIAN ASINZS 2269 OR EUROPEAN
6363S STANDARDS.

5. OTHER METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

HANDBOOKS OR OTHER EQUIVALENT DESIGN SOFTWARE OR
METHODS.

3. SELECT HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT ACCORDING TO
ANSI!' ACCA 3 MANUAL S-2004 (RESIDENTIAL EQUIPMENT
SELECTION) OR OTHER EQUIVALENT DESIGN SOFTWARE OR
METHODS.

EXCEPTION: USE OF ALTERNATE DESIGN TEMPERATURES NECESSARY TO
ENSURE THE SYSTEMS FUNCTION ARE ACCEPTABLE.
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. . ] FORM
bevelopmencservices  StOrm Water Requirements
1222 Iflrst Ave., M5-302 . P . DS-560
=enDleco, L5, 9o Applicability Checklist '~ ~
Project Address: 5695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD reject NUmBEr: 180431

SECTION 1. Construction Storm Water BMP Requirements:

All construction sites are required to implement construction BMPs in accordance with the performance standards
in the Storm Water Standards Manual. Some sites are additionally required to obtain coverage under the State
Construction General Permit (CGP)', which is administered by the State Regional Water Quality Control Board.

PART B: Determine Construction Site Priority

This prioritization must be completed within this form, noted on the plans, and included in the SWPPP or WPCP.
The city reserves the right to adjust the priority of projects both before and after construction. Construction
projects are assigned an inspection frequency based on if the project has a “high threat to water quality.” The
City has aligned the local definition of “high threat to water quality” to the risk determination approach of the
State Construction General Permit {(CGP). The CGP determines risk level based on project specific sediment risk
and receiving water risk. Additional inspection is required for projects within the Areas of Special Biological Sig-
nificance {(ASBS) watershed. NOTE: The construction priority does NOT change construction BMP requirements
that apply to projects; rather, it determines the frequency of inspections that will be conducted by city staff.
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PART D: PDP Exempt Requirements.
PDP Exempt projects are required to implement site design and source control BMPs.

If "yes"” was checked for any questions in Part D, continue to Part F and check the box labeled
“PDP Exempt.”

If “"no” was checked for all questions in Part D, continue to Part E.

7. New development or redevelopment discharging directly to an Environmentally
Sensitive Area. The project creates and/or replaces 2,500 square feet of impervious surface
{collectively over project site), and discharges directly to an Environmentally Sensitive
Area (ESA). “Discharging directly to” includes flow that is conveyed overland a distance of 200
feet or less from the project to the ESA, or conveyed in a pipe or open channel any distance
as an isolated flow from the project to the ESA {i.e. not commingled with flows from adjacent

lands). DYes E No

EingrILprojects complete PART A: If project is required to submit a SWPPP or WPCP, continue to

PART A: Determine Construction Phase Storm Water Requirements.

Complete PART B and continued to Section 2

. O ASBS
a. Projects located in the ASBS watershed.

1. Is the project subject to California’s statewide General NPDES permit for Storm Water Discharges Associated
with Construction Activities, also known as the State Construction General Permit (CGP)? (Typically projects with
land disturbance greater than or equal to 1 acre.)

El Yes; SWPPP required, skip questions 2-4 E No; next question

2. Does the project propose construction or demolition activity, including but not limited to, clearing, grading,
grubbing, excavation, or any other activity resulting in ground disturbance and/or contact with storm water?

E Yes; WPCP required, skip questions 3-4 ':l No; next question

2z O High Priority

a. PFOJF?C'ES that qualify as Risk Level 2 or Risk Level 3 per the Construction General Permit
{CGP) and not located in the ASBS watershed.

b. Projects that qualify as LUP Type 2 or LUP Type 3 per the CGP and not located in the ASBS
watershed.

1. Does the project ONLY include new or retrofit sidewalks, bicycle lanes, or trails that:
* Are designed and constructed to direct storm water runoff to adjacent vegetated areas, or other
non-erodible permeable areas? Or;
* Are designed and constructed to be hydraulically disconnected from paved streets and roads? Or;

* Are designed and constructed with permeable pavements or surfaces in accordance with the
Green Streets guidance in the City's Storm Water Standards manual?

O ves; PopP exempt requirements apply No; next question

8. New development or redevelopment projects of a retail gasoline outlet (RGO) that
create and/or replaces 5,000 square feet of impervious surface. The development
project meets the following criteria: (a) 5,000 square feet or more or (b) has a projected
Average Daily Traffic (ADT) of 100 or more vehicles per day. Odves Kno

9. New development or redevelopment projects of ah automotive repair shops that
creates and/or replaces 5,000 square feet or more of impervious surfaces. Development
projects categorized in any one of Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) codes 5013, 5014,
5541, 7532-7534, or 7536-7539, Cves B no

2. Does the project ONLY include retrofitting or redeveloping existing Eaved alleys, streets or roads designed
and constructed in accordance with the Green Streets guidance in the City's Storm Water Standards Manual?

[ ves; PDP exempt requirements apply No; project not exempt.

10. Other Pollutant Generating Project. The project is not covered in the categories above,
results in the disturbance of one or more acres of land and is expected to generate pollutants
ost construction, such as fertilizers and pesticides. This does not include projects creating
ess than 5,000 sf of impervious surface and where added landscaping does not require regular
use of pesticides and fertilizers, such as slope stabilization using native plants. Calculation of
the square footage of impervious surface need not include linear pathways that are for infrequent
vehicle use, such as emergency maintenance access or bicycle pedestrian use, if they are built
with pervious surfaces of if they sheet flow to surrounding pervious surfaces. Yes [X] No

3. Does the project propose routine maintenance to maintain original line and grade, hydraulic capacity, or origi-
nal purpose of the facility? (Projects such as pipeline/utility replacement)

El Yes; WPCP required, skip question 4 E No; next question

3. O Medium Priority
a. Projects that are not located in an ASBS watershed or designated as a High priority site,

b. Projects that qualify as Risk Level 1 or LUP Type 1 per the CGP and not located in an ASBS
watershed.

c. WPCP projects (>5,000sf of ground disturbance) located within the Los Penasquitos
watershed management area.

4. Does the project only include the following Permit types listed below?
+ Electrical Permit, Fire Alarm Permit, Fire Sprinkler Permit, Plumbing Permit, Sign Permit, Mechanical Permit,
Spa Permit.

+ Individual Ri%ht of Way Permits that exclusively include only ONE of the following activities: water service,
sewer lateral, or utility service.

+ Right of Way Permits with a project footprint less than 150 linear feet that exclusively include only ONE of
the following activities: curb ramp, sidewalk and driveway apron replacement, pot holing, curb and gutter
replacement, and retaining wall encroachments.

(| Yes; no document required

4, Low Priority

a. Projects not subject to a Medium or High site priority designation and are not located in an ASBS
watershed.

PART E: Determine if Project is a Priority Development Project (PDP).
Projects that match one of the definitions below are subject to additional requirements including preparation of
a Storm Water Quality Management Plan (SWQMP).

If “yes” is checked for any number in PART E, continue to PART F and check the box labeled “Pri-
ority Development Project”.

If “no” is checked for every number in PART E, continue to PART F and check the box labeled
“Standard Development Project”.

PART F: Select the appropriate category based on the outcomes of PART C through PART E.

1. The projectis NOT SUBJECT TO PERMANENT STORM WATER REQUIREMENTS.

2.  The projectis a STANDARD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT. Site design and source control
BMP requirements apply. See the Storm Water Standards Manual for guidance.

Check one of the boxes below, and continue to PART B:

D If gou checked “Yes” for question 1,
a SWPPP is REQUIRED. Continue to PARTB

E If you checked “No” for question 1, and checked "Yes"” for question 2 or 3,
a WPCP is REQUIRED. Itthe prolject proposes less than 5,000 square feet
of ground disturbance AND has [ess than a 5-foot elevation change over the
entire project area, a Minor WPCP may be required instead. Continue to PART B.

1 If)&/ou checked “No” for all questions 1-3, and checked “Yes"” for question 4
PART B does not apply and no document is required. Continue to Section 2.

1. More information on the City's construction BMP requirements as well as CGP requirements can be found at:
www.sandiego.gov/stormwater/regulations/index.shtml

SECTION 2. Permanent Storm Water BMP Requirements.

Additional information for determining the requirements is found in the Storm Water Standards Manual.

PART C: Determine if Not Subject to Permanent Storm Water Requirements.

Projects that are considered maintenance, or otherwise not categorized as “new development projects” or “rede-
velopment projects” according to the Storm Water Standards Manual are not subject to Permanent Storm Water
BMPs.

If “yes" is checked for any number in Part C, proceed to Part F and check “Not Subject to Perma-
nent Storm Water BMP Requirements”.

If “"no” is checked for all of the numbers in Part C continue to Part D.

1. New Development that creates 10,000 square feet or more of impervious surfaces
collectively over the project site. This includes commercial, industrial, residential,
mixed-use, and public development projects on public or private land. Cves Elno

3. The projectis PDP EXEMPT. Site design and source control BMP requirements apply.
See the Storm Water Standards Manual for guidance.

2. Redevelopment project that creates and/or replaces 5,000 square feet or more of
impervious surfaces on an existing site of 10,000 square feet or more of impervious
surfaces. This includes commercial, industrial, residential, mixed-use, and public
development projects on public or private land. Cves Elno

4. The projectis a PRIORITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT. Site design, source control, and
structural pollutant control BMP requirements apply. See the Storm Water Standards Manual
for guidance on determining if project requires a hydromadification plan management

O 0O & O

3. New development or redevelopment of a restaurant. Facilities that sell prepared foods
and drinks for consumption, including stationary lunch counters and refreshment stands selling
prepared foods and drinks for immediate consumption (SIC 5812), and where the land
development creates and/or replace 5,000 square feet or more of impervious surface. Cves B no

4, New development or redevelopment on a hillside. The project creates and/or replaces
5,000 square feet or more of impervious surface (collectively over the project site) and where
the development will grade on any natural slope that is twenty-five percent or greater. Cdves Eno

1. Does the project only include interior remodels and/or is the project entirely within an
existing enclosed structure and does not have the potential to contact storm water?

EYes E No

5. New development or redevelopment of a parking lot that creates and/or replaces
5,000 square feet or more of impervious surface (collectively over the project site). Clves Kno

2. Does the project only include the construction of overhead or underground utilities without
creating new impervious surfaces?

DYes ENO

Printed on recycled paper. Visit our web site at www sandiege. gov/development-services.
Upen request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities.
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3. Does the project fall under routine maintenance? Examples include, but are not limited to:
roof or exterior structure surface replacement, resurfacing or reconfiguring surface parking
lots or existing roadways without expanding the imlpervious footprint, and routine
replacement of damaged pavement (grinding, overlay, and pothole repair).

DYes No

6. New development or redevelopment of streets, roads, highways, freeways, and
driveways. The project creates and/or replaces 5,000 square feet or more of impervious
surface (collectively over the project site). O ves

ENO

Aaron Borja Agent
Name of Owner or Agent (Please Print) Title
A L— 03/18/2019
Signature Date
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i evelopment Services
?gg’;'ﬁfg‘;’;é sm’[ggg Inor ater roiution DS-570 STEP 2: IDENTIFY CONSTRUCTION STORM WATER BMPs MINIMUM REQUIRED STANDARD CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER BMPs 1922 Fi'?st Ave. MS-501 Curb to Pro pe rty DS-689 NO. DESCRIPTION = DATE
3 “ (Source: CALTRANS Storm Water Quality Handbooks) San Diego, CA 92101 .
S D (868;%;3"184%05(?& 221 ContrOI P Ian (MWPC P) Unprotected construction sites have the potential to discharge sediment and other pollutants into local waterways. 619) 44%_5000
AucusT 2018 All construction projects are required to reduce pollution to the maximum extent practicable by implementing best TRHE LTV SAN DIRES Auaust 2015
management practices (BMPsg). Part 2 of the Storm Water Standards Manual outlines the requirements Minimum Required Best Minimum CALTRANS Check at least one | If your project requires no BMP from
MWPCP REQUIREMENTS for Construction Stormwater BMPs. There are five categories: Required Best Management Stormwater BMP from each any of the sections below, please E}él]% forrli is requitr‘t?gp to r(ie_quest a Curb to Property analysis. Once completed, email request to
Practices Handbook Detail section below explain within space provided curbtoproper sandiego.gov.
The City requires a Water Pollution Control Plan (WPCP), a Minor Water Pollution Control Plan (MWPCP) or a % g;i’:;ﬁn i(;ﬁi;f((:)tli(l)a;actlces A, Select Erosion Control Method Applicant Name: Einail Addfead Date:
Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP), for all construction projects that have potential for storm water 3 Qe dimeynt confral praciices VegelationBtabilization Planting Aron Borja aaronb@architectslocal.com 031819
pollution. Some construction project types, such as interior plumbing, electrical and mechanical work, may be con- . X ; . 85-2, 85-4 | . ;
sidered exempt. The appropriate plan is determined by the followin idelines: L. DifSikescillieh e dline sutiol ST Dipeny Sdiees: T
. pt- . PProp p . Y . g gu _ 5. General site and materials management Hydraulic Stabilization Hydroseeding | g 4 0 2695 Hidden Valley Rd (619) 535-0537
1. Any project subject to the Construction General Permit (CGP) (typically projects with 1 acre or more of ground ) ) ) ) (Summer) NOTE: ONLY ONE PROPERTY ADDRESS PER REQUEST WILL BE PROCESSED
disturbance) requires a SWPPP and may not utilize a WPCP or MWPCP. If coverage under the CGP (Permit BMPs from each of the five categories must be used together as a system in order to prevent potential discharges. Boided Biber Matiesi Stabilizad . L. .
which requires a SWPPP) is not required for the project, see below: ) o ‘ ‘ o Fiber Matrix (Winter) 88-3 | List Below the Frontage Street(s) Adjoining the Parcel Requested for Curb to PL Distance:
2. The following approval types (see Form DS-3032) require a WPCP: Grading, Public Right-of-Way, and Demoli- gyou a?iﬁ‘g"el” ‘(;Yesd”éO any of the élueStIOHS beé%)}’i))’?u; PTOJe‘(SitAIS S}’IUbJetc)} to ;I’able 11011 thel fOllO"i’lmg page (Mlnlmgm Physical Stabilization Frontage Street
tion/Removal. Exceptions may be made allowing use of this MWPCP for minor work. equired Standard Construction Stormwater s). Asnoted in the table, please select at least the minimum number Erosion Control Blanket (Wit S88-7 | rontage ket
3. The following approval types (see Form DS-3032) require a WPCP whenever a submittal for Drainage and Grades of required BMPs, or as many as are feasible for your project. If no BMP is selected, an explanation must be given rosion Control Blanket (Winter} Hidden Valley Rd.
review is required: Exceptions may be made allowing use of this MWPCP for minor work. in the bo_x provided. The f0110W1‘ng questions are intended to aid in determining construction BMP requirements for Lot Perimeter Protection Detail SC9 Frontage Street:
4. This MWPCP may be utilized for projects that create less than 5,000sf of ground disturbance and have less than your project, please check box either “Yes” or “No™. Nilot e FoaiEiim ]
a 5ft elevation differential over the entire project area. A};pric]a tiorr?W} oodchips, Soi S8-6, SS-8 0 Frontage Street:
NQTE: It is the responsibili.ty of.the prpject owner to ensure that all construction activit.ies comply 1. Will there be soil disturbing activities that will result in exposed soil areas? (This includes minor grading and B. If Runoff or Dewatering Operation is concentrated, velocity must be controlled using an energy dissipater Frontage Street:
with local and state regulations, including San Diego Municipal Code Sect. 43.03. The guidance and trenching,) . -
template provided here is for the applicants’ convenience and do not alleviate responsibility on part of Reference Table items A Yes [ No Energy Dissipater Outlet Protection S5S-10 J Purpose of the Request:
thfl}lplt'o.](:;c(ti Pwllller to determine the appropriate level of BMP planning and implementation to prevent C. Select Sediment Control method for all disturbed areas (Chose at least one)
pollutant discharges. : Permit No./PTS No. (if applicable):
2. 'Will there be asphalt paving, including patching? o Silt Fence 5C-1 (J crmin e s A
i v -
STEP 1. IDENTIFY RELEVANT PROJECT INFORMATION fteference Table 1 ftems € and B I Yes Mo st ol (e Mibiles) S¢S Stafl Name Hequiring the Curb to Pl
Applicant Name: Contact Name: Project Number: 3. Wil there be slurries from mortar mixing, coring, or concrete saw cutting? {Growel B SC-6,8C-8 J
Aaron Borja Aaron Borja 180431 Reference Table 1 items C and E Yes [ No Dewatering Filtration NS.2 m| FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY PROJECT: 180431
Contact Information:
. . L. . Storm Drain Inlet Protection SC-10 [l |
Mailing Address: City: State: Zip Code: 4.  Will there be solid wastes from concrete demolition and removal, wall construction, or form work? CITY PROJECT: 633498
710 13th St. Suite 307 San Diego CA 92101 Reference Table 1 items C and E Yes [dNo D. Select method for preventing offsite tracking of sediment {(choose at least one) YOUR LOT
Telephone No.: E-mail Address: Stabilized Construction Entrance TC-1 | DATE ] 1/8/1 9
¥ ; 5.  Will there be stockpiling (soil, compost, asphalt, concrete, solid waste) for over 24 hours? g .
Iﬁljlifir?fi) :1'71113 r— aaronb@architectslocal.com Reference Table 1 items C and E Yes [ No BRI R Ts Wl T4 J PROPERTY LINE
) Street Sweeping & Vacuuming SC-7 .
Address: City: State: Zip Code: ) ) " T DRAWN BY: PMU
2695 Hidden Vallev Rd San Di CA 6.  Will there be dewatering operations? E. Select the General Site Management BMPs for each waste that will be on site DISTANCE STREET SIDE STREET FRONTAGE NAME
y an Liego 92037 Reference Table 1 items B and C J Yes No
APN Pernlit Applicatlon Number: Material Delivery & Storage WM-1 208 both Hidden Va”ey Rd.
i i _ 7. Will there be temporary on-site storage of construction materials, including mortar mix, raw landscaping Spill Prevention & Control WM-4 N OE'?QRSF:JI;FVEERYEEI\IIJCII_E O%NA%'YION
Brief Project Description: and soil stabilization materials, treated lumber, rebar, and plated metal fencing materials?
INTERIOR REMODEL AND ADDITION FROM AN EXISTING 4 BEDROOM 4 BATH HOUSE TO A 5 BEDROOM 5 BATH HOUSE Reference Table 1 items D and E Yes D NO Concrete Waste Management WM-8
'REMOVE 1 BEDROOM AND 1 BATHROOM N LVL 1 TO ACCOMODATE WINE CELLAR, BUTLER'S PANTRY, AND STAIRCASE. Solid Waste Management WM-5 J‘ C | | Y FO R |V| S
AREA OF ADDITION: 1,864 SF 8. Will trash or solid waste product be generated from this project? : FACE OF CURB
-LEVEL 1 BUILDING FOOTPRINT 31 SF INCREASE IN AREA ADJACENT TO STAIRCASE. v ] Sanitary Waste Management WM-9 |
-NEW 3RD STORY WITH 2 BEDROOMS, 2 BATHROOMS, 1 HALF-BATH, OFFICE, THEATER, AND PATIO. Reference Table 1 item E Yes No Pronerv Address: Ref D e ot
: _ _ i _ — Hazardous Waste Management WM-6 | 269% Hi!cliden Vallev Rd SRanaTes LTI el
Improvements (overall square footage): Estimate Project Start Date: Estimate Project Finish Date: . ; ; ; : y
2114 SF 1/3/20 4/30/20 9.  Will construction equipment be stored on site (e.g.: fuels, oils, trucks, ete.? . Reviewed by: Date:
’ Reference Table 1 item E Yes ¥ No
Total Lot Size in ft2: Estimated Amount of Disturbed Estimated Elevation The applicant must print and sign the following ceriification before a permiit will be issued. Remarks:
Differential Acreage: Differential over Project Area: I have read and understand that the Cify of San Diego has adopted minimum requirements for managing urban runoff, including ’
42 502 SF 0 7 10. Will Portable Sanitary Services (“Porta-potty”) be used on the site? storm water, from construction and land development activities. I certify that the BMPs selected on this form will be implemented
' Reference Table 1 item E [ Yes No to minimize the potentially negative impacts of this project’s construction and land development activities on water quality. I
further agree to install, monitor, maintain, or revise the selected BMPs to ensure their effectiveness. I also understand that non-
compliance with the City's Storm Water Standards may result in enforcement by the City, including fines, cease and desist orders, Prmed ed Vo bsie ot p vl : =
Printed on recycled paper. Visit our web site at www.sandiego.gov/development-services. or other action= nted on re°¥°_e papelr. '.S' ou.r we .S' ca ww.w.san 1ego.goviceve Opm_en -lser\{|lcles.
. " . : ; T TN Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities.
Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities. T A — 03/18/19
DS-570 (08-18) Clear Page 2 Signature: = Date: D682 [OB:5) : -
Clear Page 1 Submit by Email Clear Form
Clear Page 3 0 0 4
SCALE:
SHEET: 4 OF 49
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ARCHITECT SI
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ARCHITECTSLOCAL.COM
710 13TH ST., SUITE 307
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101
619.535.0537 x 104
B
—I C
=
< &
=
= 5
<
City of San Diego FORM P
Development Services W t M t Z = -
1222 First Ave., MS-302 ater eter DS-16 <
San Diego, CA 92101 D t C d o
(619) 446-5000 a a a r Aucust 2011 UJ o
THE CITY oF SaN Diseo [®)
O 2
Project No.: | Notification No.: Sales Order No.: Q IﬁI:J
Water Meter Address: 2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD, SAN DIEGO, 92037 Connection Object No.: — )
Building or Project Address: 2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD, SAN DIEGO, 92037 I:
Maximum Length of the Water System: |N0. of Building Stories: 2 Flushometer Valve Fixtures Used [ Yes No
TABLE A-2- 2010 California Plumbing Code ID
Minimum # # # TOTAL O)
Appliances, Appurtenances or Fixtures |Fixture Branch|Private |Public|Asssembly | X|Fixtures| Fixtures | Fixtures JACROSS @ -
Pipe Size Added |Removed|Remaining +
Bathtub or Combination Bath/Shr (fill) 1/27 4.0 4.0 - X 2 : 1 4.0 N
3/4” Bathtub Fill Valve 347 10.00 [10.0 - X - - - -
Bidet 1/27 1.0 - - X - - - -
Clothes Washer, domestic 1/2” 4.0 4.0 = X - - 1 4.0 E
Dental Unit, cuspidor 1/27 - 1.0 - X - - - -
Dishwasher, domestic 1/2” 1.5 15 - X - - 1 1.5
Drinking Fountain or Water Cooler 127 05 |05 o5 x| - i ] i 2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD
- LA JOLLA, CA 92037
Hose Bib 2 2.5 2.5 - X - - 2 5.0 APN: 346-580-0600
Hose Bib, each additional 1/2* 1.0 1.0 - X - - - -
Lavatory /27 1.0 1.0 1.0 X 3 1 4 7.0
Lawn Sprinkler, each head - 1.0 1.0 - X - - - - OWNER:
Mobile Home, each (Minimum) 2 12.0 = = X - - - - JOHN & JENNY CR|SAFU|_|_|
Bar Sink /27 1.0 2.0 - X = & = &
Clinic Faucet Sink 1/27 - |30 - Ixl- - - - 2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD. .
Clinic Flushometer Valve »
with or without faucet L _ 8.0 B X B B - ” SAN D|EGO, CA 92037
Kitchen Sink, domestic 172”7 1.5 1.5 - X - - 1 1.5
Laundry Sink 1/27 15 | 15 B 575 [ 2 1 1.5 858.638.1400
Service Sink or Mop Basin 1/27 1.5 3.0 - X -
Washup Sink, each set of faucets 1/27 - 2.0 - X i - - 1.0
Shower, per head 1/27 2.0 2.0 - X 2 1 4 12.0 NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
Urinal, 1.0 GPF Flushometer Valve 347 3.0 4.0 5.0 X - - - -
Urinal, greater than 1.0 GPF Flush V. 347 4.0 5.0 6.0 X - - - -
Urinal, flush tank 1/27 2.0 2.0 3.0 X - - - -
Washfountain, circular spray 3/47 - 4.0 - X - - - - G
Wir Closet, 1.6 GPF Gravity Tank /27 2.5 2.5 3.5 X = 1 6 20
Witr Closet, 1.6 GPF Flushomtr Tank 1/27 2.5 2.5 3.5 X - - - -
Wir Cloget, 1.6 GPF Flushomtr Valve 17 5.0 5.0 8.0 X - - - -
Wir Closet, >1.6 GPF Gravity Tank 1/27 3.0 5.5 7.0 X - - - -
Wir Closet, >1.6 GPF Flushomtr Valve ! 7.0 8.0 10.0 X - - -
Other Water Requirements GPM for -
For Explanations, see 2010 California Plumbing Code, page 318. Total Fixture Units -»> Show NET change in demand i
(for non-residential use ONLY)
CAPACITY FEES ARE BASED ON ALL NEW AND / OR ADDITIONAL DEMAND
Note: If any fixtures or water requirements are designated by GPM - City Staff will convert all use to GPM for meter sizing. "
I affirm that the information given is correct. The approval given for minimum meter size and maximum water capacity of
water pipe are based solely on the information and the building plans. Any deviation under construction will require resub-
miggion of corrected data for determination of adequacy of water pipe and meter sizes.
Signature (Owner/Tenant or Agent) Date Signed
The portion below will be completed by the Development Services Department
Total F.UL. for Water capacity Fees: _ Total F.U. for Sewer Capacity Fees:  (Total E 1. for Meter Sizing: ) PROJECT 1 80431
Pressure Regulation Required? Yes [ No O Backflow Preventor Required? Yes [ No [
CITY PROJECT: 633498
Approved Meter Size: Water Supply Line Size: I
Development Services Department Approved By: Date Approved: DATE: 1 1/8/1 9
Printed on recycled paper. Visit our web site at www.sandiego.gov/development-services.
Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities.
DS-16 (08-11) DRAWN BY: Author
Reset Form
J
Gi [ |
SCALE:
SHEET: 5 OF 49
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AN BMP LEGEND
I \ ARCHITECTS
| \
\ —FR—FR SC-5 FIBER ROLLS BARRIER
| N\ : . SC-7 STREET SWEEPING ARCHITECTSLOCAL.COM
| \ CONSTRUCTION BMP STANDARDS Appendix SC7 [\ LW AND VAGUUMING 710 13TH ST.. SUITE 307
\ SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101
619.535.0537 x 104
I CIMS WM-1 MATERIAL DELIVERY &
| N\ IR S STORAGE AREA
\
| \ @ WM-4 SPILL PREVENTION CONTROL
I \
\ :
Construction BMP General Notes WM-5 SOLID WASTE B
\ MANAGEMENT AREA
PRIOR TO ANY SOIL DISTURBANCE, TEMPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE
\ CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED PERSON(S) AS INDICATED BELOW:
| \ 1. ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO “STORM WATER STANDARDS MANUAL" MUST Q
| BE INCORPORATED INTO THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPOSED CWAV—CAAM WM-8 CONCRETE WASTE
\ GRADING/IMPROVEMENTS CONSISTENT WITH THE APPROVED STORM WATER POLLUTION MANAGEMENT m B
PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) AND/OR WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLAN (WPCP) FOR
N CONSTRUCTION LEVEL BMPS AND, IF APPLICABLE, THE STORM WATER QUALITY S - - ?ggTL&TTrOE,\'Tg"EETELR >_
\ MANAGEMENT PLAN (SWQMP) FOR POST-CONSTRUCTION BMPS.
| \ 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN ALL STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION. LL]
| INLET PROTECTION IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY MUST BE TEMPORARILY REMOVED PRIOR e : |
\ TO A RAIN EVENT TO ENSURE NO FLOODING OCCURS AND REINSTALLED AFTER RAIN IS OVER. . . . | CONCRETE/IMPERVIOUS
\ 3. ALL CONSTRUCTION BMPS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND PROPERLY MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT e e SURFACE — =
THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION. ARG < o
| =T T e 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ONLY GRADE, INCLUDING CLEARING AND GRUBBING, AREAS FOR E
=t | = —_—— —_—r WHICH THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON CAN PROVIDE EROSION AND > a
| / \&\ I SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES. g
i \\\77 | | < L 5. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS AND LANDSCAPE / PERVIOUS Z = -
| R R ] ':Riﬂ;** R 5 2 | SUPPLIERS ARE AWARE OF ALL STORM WATER BMPS AND IMPLEMENT SUCH MEASURES. SURFACE —
__::_:j T ' ! I 8 <ZE | FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE APPROVED SWPPP/WPCP WILL RESULT IN THE ISSUANCE OF LL] a
| FR ] o : 1 s CORRECTION NOTICES, CITATIONS, CIVIL PENALTIES, AND/OR STOP WORK NOTICES. D =
" >+ B 6. THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANUP L
| & 5 CEEC] = X DI ¢ OF ALL SILT, DEBRIS, AND MUD ON AFFECTED AND ADJACENT STREET(S) AND WITHIN STORM Q
2 ) Y, s Eig Lol FR DRAIN SYSTEM DUE TO CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES/EQUIPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION SOIL DISTURBANCE AREA —
| < - NV ‘ R ﬁﬂ—.; - é | ACTIVITY AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY. I
&) — —— (E) 2-STORY SINGLE-FAMILY  j=pbiiilll = q I 7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT NEW AND EXISTING STORM WATER CONVEYANCE
| FR|)(|7 /UI\_ HOUSE W/ (N) 3RD STORY ADDITIONH = e P SYSTEMS FROM SEDIMENTATION, CONCRETE RINSE, OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION-RELATED LO
i of L_FR— DEBRIS AND DISCHARGES WITH THE APPROPRIATE BMPS THAT ARE ACCEPTABLE TO THE CITY
| RESIDENT ENGINEER AND AS INDICATED IN THE SWPPP/WPCP O)
o
] R 8. THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON SHALL CLEAR DEBRIS, SILT, AND MUD INTERIOR AREAS / de) -
ey T 7 & — FR | FROM ALL DITCHES AND SWALES PRIOR TO AND WITHIN 3 BUSINESS DAYS AFTER EACH RAIN STORAGE
d.— W= —— : I EVENT OR PRIOR TO THE NEXT RAIN EVENT, WHICHEVER IS SOONER. ([@N
i ‘ ; R i i —| || [ . 9. IF A NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGE LEAVES THE SITE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
| | w g S I PR ——— | IMMEDIATELY STOP THE ACTIVITY AND REPAIR THE DAMAGES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
|- . 4 el = NOTIFY THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER OF THE DISCHARGE, PRIOR TO RESUMING
FR > e A ! ‘_ ”W: , e | e e» a» easme PROPERTY LINE E
‘ a P //,;\ V - - — ;—\\: . :‘7‘ \\\‘],‘,Hv\ - r B \
) , - %‘ A1 ] il g CWM o FR | E-1  The City of San Diego | Storm Water Standards | October 2018 Edition SD‘)
— " I IR k N Part 2: Construction BMP Standards 2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD
| J R A DIRECTION APN: 346-580-0600
C C = . ) |— )
FR FR — FR— —FR |
| e BMP NOTES
| LP PP OWNER:
I B R TN S s STORM WATER QUALITY NOTES - cONSTRUCTION Bmps | JOHN & JENNY CRISAFULLI
~ - (E)DRIVEWAY -~ . -
e e s R e s | THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL CURRENT 2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD. .
AN : REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATE PERMIT: CALIFORNIA SAN DIEGO, CA 92037
//: R T BN | REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
| g N 4 (SDRWQCB), SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL STORM WATER
S PERMIT, THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO LAND DEVELOPMENT 858.638.1400
| //"; 4 he CODE, AND THE STORM WATER STANDARDS MANUAL.
) . : Appendix E: Construction BMP General Notes
/AR NOTES BELOW REPRESENT KEY MINIMUM
| / BRI | REQUIREMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION BMP'S. NO.| DESCRIPTION | DATE
/. ) | CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY. ANY AND ALL WASTE MATERIAL, SEDIMENT, AND DEBRIS FROM 1, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
| g EACH NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGE SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE STORM DRAIN CLEANUP OF ALL SLIT AND MUD ON ADJACENT
| / 2o, g | CONVEYANCE SYSTEM AND PROPERLY DISPOSED OF BY THE CONTRACTOR. STREET(S), DUE TO CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES
/R 10. EQUIPMENT AND WORKERS FOR EMERGENCY WORK SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE AT ALL OR ANY OTHER CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY, AT
" / SR | TIMES. ALL NECESSARY MATERIALS SHALL BE STOCKPILED ONSITE AT CONVENIENT ;?gREIDIIEI)E\(/)IlE:NEI'A'I?:A\'/I'V8ESSDE'A§YAOBRRQZEE|RII\IA G
S I LOCATIONS TO FACILITATE RAPID DEPLOYMENT OF CONSTRUCTION BMPS WHEN RAIN IS INSTALLED CONSTRUCTION BMP'S WHICH MAY
I z | IMMINENT. COMPROMISE STORM WATER QUALITY WITHIN
é / e L 11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE AND MAINTAIN ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL ANY STREET(S). A STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION
| © IFoo BMPS TO WORKING ORDER YEAR ROUND. EXIT MAY BE REQUIRED TO PREVENT
/\ . 12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ADDITIONAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES OR EQUIPMENT FROM
¢ A | MEASURES DUE TO UNFORESEEN CIRCUMSTANCES TO PREVENT NON-STORM WATER AND TRACKING MUD OR SILT ONTO THE STREET.
| < o : ST LA B scARGEs “ VATERIALS THAT ARE INTENDED TO BE LEFT FOR
| = s S o AT T e e N 13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE AND SHALL TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO A PERIOD GREATER THAN SEVEN CALENDAR
I / S NN T e e T T HAZARDOUS CONDITION. BMP DEVICES SHALL BE IN PLACE AT THE END OF
P N T e e 14, ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES PROVIDED PER THE APPROVED EACH WORKING DAY WHEN FIVE DAY RAIN
R s ' Y | SWPPP/WPCP SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT PROBABILIYT FORECAST EXCEED 40%. H
| CONTROLS FOR INTERIM CONDITIONS SHALL BE PROPERLY DOCUMENTED AND INSTALLED 3. A CONCRETE WASHOUT SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER. ALL PROJECT WHICH PROPOSE THE
15. AS NECESSARY, THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER SHALL SCHEDULE MEETINGS FOR THE PROJECT KA%"}‘QSOTVREUN?;'\%'; SVFHlAé“J fé)ENgg'éEEP OURED IN
TEAM (GENERAL CONTRACTOR, QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON, EROSION CONTROL PLACE ON SITE
SUBCOMTRACTOR IF ANY, ENGINEER OF WORK, OWMNER/DEVELOFER, AND THE CITY RESIDENT 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL
I ENGINEER) TO EVALUATE THE ADEQUACY OF THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL EROSION/SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES TO
| MEASURES AND OTHER BMPS RELATIVE TO ANTICIPATED CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. WORKING ORDER AFTER EACH RUN-OFF _
16. THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON SHALL CONDUCT VISUAL INSPECTIONS PRODUCING RAINFALL OR AFTER ANY MATERIAL | PROJECT: 180431
AND MAINTAIN ALL BMPS DAILY AND AS NEEDED. VISUAL INSPECTIONS AND MAINTENANCE BREACH IN EFFECTIVENESS.
¢ — - OF ALL BMPS SHALL BE CONDUCTED BEFORE, DURING, AND AFTER EVERY RAIN EVENT AND 5. g'\-{'—c%NOgFSUTCHTAIg@ig_ﬁf}ﬁ_y&g S?_RBE'STURBED CITY PROJECT: 633498
: EVERY 24 HOURS DURING ANY PROLONGED RAIN EVENT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN PROTEGTED AGAINST EROSION AND SEDIMENT |
AND REPAIR ALL BMPS AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AS SAFETY ALLOWS. TRANSPORT AT ALL TIMES. .
| 17. CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND EXIT AREA. TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND 6. THE STORAGE OF ALL CONSTRUCTION DATE: 11/8/19
EXITS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CASQA FACT SHEET TC-10R CALTRANS MATERIALS AND EQUIPTMENT MUST BE
FACT SHEET TC-01 TO PREVENT TRACKING OF SEDIMENT AND OTHER POTENTIAL PROTECTED AGAINST ANY POTENTIAL RELEASE DRAWN BY: PMU
POLLUTANTS ONTO PAVED SURFACES AND TRAVELED WAYS. WIDTH SHALL BE 10Y OR THE OF POLLUTANTS INTO THE ENVIRONMENT. '
| MINIMUM NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT WITHOUT BY-
L
o PASSING THE ENTRANCE.
S | (a) NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGES SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY MANAGED PER THE SAN DIEGO GENERAL NOTES
< MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 4, ARTICLE 3, DIVISION 3 "STORM WATER MANAGEMENT AND
a | DISCHARGE CONTROL”. LOT SIZE: 42,502 SF B IVl P PLAN
TOTAL DISTURBANCE AREA:
| (E) IMPERVIOUS AREA: 17,025 SF J
\ CREATED IMPERVIOUS AREA: 30 SF
| REPLACED IMPERVIOUS AREA: 0 SF
\ TOTAL PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA: 17,055 SF
N | E-2  The City of San Diego | Storm Water Standards | October 2018 Edition SD) (E) IMPERVIOUSNESS: 40.05%
Part 2: Construction BMP Standards PROPOSED IMPERVIOUSNESS: 40.12% —
I IMPERVIOUS PERCENT INCREASE: 0.07%
I
K
I
N
@ " Q" ( ) SCALE: As indicated
1" = 20'-0 ; s indicate
N SHEET: 6 OF 49
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ATTACHMENT 1

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
ARCHITECT SI
c Q A
ARCHITECTSLOCAL.COM
710 13TH ST., SUITE 307
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101
619.535.0537 x 104
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01
Project Name: Hidden Valley Calculation Date/Time: 21:54, Thu, Jun 20, 2019 Page 1 of 8 Project Name: Hidden Valley Calculation Date/Time: 21:54, Thu, Jun 20, 2019 Page 2 of 8
Calculation Description: (E) 2-Story Single Family House W/ (N) 3rd Story Addition Input File Name: Hidden Valley - R3.ribd16 Calculation Description: (E) 2-Story Single Family House W/ (N) 3rd Story Addition Input File Name: Hidden Valley - R3.ribd16 B
GENERAL INFORMATION HERS FEATURE SUMMARY
01 Project Name |Hidden Valley The following is a summary of the features that must be field-verified by a certified HERS Rater as a condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. Additional detail is Q
i i ildil I ,
02 Calculation Description | Addition/Alteration ROV T 500 PN COMIOOTE TTlaes Dow m
- - . Building-level Verifications: I
03 Project Location | 2695 Hidden Valley Road « |AQ mechanical ventilation
04 City | San Diego, CA 05 Standards Version | Compliance 2017 Cooling System Verifications: >—
* -- None --
06 Zip Code | 92037 07 Compliance Manager Version |BEMCmpMgr 2016.3.1 (1149) HVAC Distribution System Verifications: I I I
08 Climate Zone | CZ7 09 Software Version | CBECC-Res 2016.3.1 (1019) * -- None -- I
— : - " . . Domestic Hot Water System Verifications:
10 Building Type | Single Family 11 Front Orientation (deg/Cardinal) | 0 + — None -- I
12 Project Scope | Addition and/or Alteration 13 Number of Dwelling Units |1 = G
BUILDING - FEATURES INFORMATION o
14 Total Cond. Floor Area (ft?) | 6195 15 Number of Zones |2 o
; 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 =
16 Slab Area (ft2) | 3776 17 Number of Stories |3 = = > a
Number of Dwelling Number of Ventilation Number of Water 2
18 Addition Cond. Floor Area (ft?) | 1963 19 Natural Gas Available |Yes Project Name Conditioned Floor Area (ft?) Units Number of Bedrooms Number of Zones Cooling Systems Heating Systems a
20 Addition Slab Area (ft2) |42 21 Glazing Percentage (%) |21.4% Hidden Valley 6195 1 5 2 0 2 Z <Zt -
—
Ll
COMPLIANCE RESULTS ZONE INFORMATION L] g
01 Building Complies with Computer Performance 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 D =
3 Ll
02 This building incorporates features that require field testing and/or verification by a certified HERS rater under the supervision of a CEC-approved HERS provider. Zone Flnznr Area Avg. Ceiling Q oz
Z N Z T HVAC System N ft Height Water Heating System 1 | Water Heating System 2
03 This building incorporates one or more Special Features shown below e it o TP St i (ft) x4 acalbiacnlt 2ol booiodh sl scsoodi, Bt el —
Conditioned Conditioned (E) & (N) HVAC System 4232 9 (E}) & (N} DHW System n/a D
Zone 2 Conditioned (E) & (N) HVAC System 1963 9 (E) & (N} DHW System nia I
ENERGY USE SUMMARY
04 05 06 07 08 LO
Energy Use [kTDWftz-yr) Standard Design Proposed Design Compliance Margin Percent Improvement O)
Space Heating 11.16 9.97 1.18 10.7% @ -
Space Cooling 0.53 0.08 0.45 84.9%
I1AQ Ventilation 0.83 0.83 0.00 0.0% C\l
Water Heating 3.52 3.52 0.00 0.0%
Photovoltaic Offset -—- 0.00 0.00 -
Compliance Energy Total 16.04 14.40 1.64 10.2% E
REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES
The following are features that must be installed as condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. 2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD
» Cool roof LA JOLLA, CA 92037
* Insulation below roof deck APN: 346-580-0600
Registration Number.  215.po10060309E-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc, Registration Number.  213.pg10060809E-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc,
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-06232018-1149 Report Generated at: 2019-06-20 21:55:15 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-06232018-1149 Report Generated at: 2019-06-20 21:55:15 OWNER:
JOHN & JENNY CRISAFULLI
2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD. .
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 SAN DIEGO. CA 92037
)
Project Name: Hidden Valley Calculation Date/Time: 21:54, Thu, Jun 20, 2019 Page 3 of 8 Project Name: Hidden Valley Calculation Date/Time: 21:54, Thu, Jun 20, 2019 Page 4 of 8
Calculation Description: (E) 2-Story Single Family House W/ (N) 3rd Story Addition Input File Name: Hidden Valley - R3.ribd16 Calculation Description: (E) 2-Story Single Family House W/ (N) 3rd Story Addition Input File Name: Hidden Valley - R3.ribd16 858.638.1400
OPAQUE SURFACES FENESTRATION / GLAZING
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 1 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
Verified Verified
Gross Area | Window & Door | it Wall Existing Existing
Name Zone Construction Azimuth | Orientation (ft?) Area (ft?) (deg) | Exception| Status | Condition Name Surface (Orientation-Azimuth) | Width (ft) |Height (ft) | Multiplier | Area (ft?) | U-factor | SHGC Exterior Shading Status Condition
Front - North Conditioned T24-2012 gﬁ:’:all Wd2x6 0 Front 2384 932.424 90 i Existing No E0O01 Front - North {(Front-0) 1.7 3.5 1 5.8 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) Existing No
E002 Front - North (Front-0) 2.5 3.5 1 8.8 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) Existing No G
- T24-2012 ExtWall Wd2x6 _— -
Left - West Conditioned Cons 90 Left 1261 151.702 a0 nia Existing Mo E103-DOOR Front - North (Front-0) 10.0 7.0 1 70.0 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) Existing No
E104-DOOR Front - North (Front-0) 12.0 7.0 1 84.0 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) Existing No
! - T24-2012 ExtWall Wd2x6 ; -
Fign- At SonmceRd Cons 0 Fight 9 8 % L Exiiig Ho N201-DOOR Front - North (Front-0) 24.0 9.0 1 216.0 040 | 030 | Insect Screen (default) New n/a
Back - South Condiiinad T24-2012 gz:.:faﬁ Wd2x6 180 Sag 1778 260.747 90 S Existing No N203-DOOR Front - North (Front-0) 3.0 9.0 1 27.0 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) New nia
N202 Front - North (Front-0) 50 Tl 1 38.3 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) New n/a
Ceiling (below attic) 1 Conditioned RO ClgBlwadttic Cons 1 1921 nia Existing No N212 Front - North (Front-0) 50 =2 3 28 3 0.40 0.30 Insect Scroen (dataul) T e
4-201 |
Back - South-2 Zone 2 Testalin  peee 180 Back 1778 0 90 n/a New n/a E112 Front - North (Front-0) 77 6.5 1 49.8 040 | 030 | InsectScreen (default) | Existing No
T — T94-2012 ExtWall Wd2x6 s — - " i - P - E113-DOOR Front - North (Front-0) 3.5 6.7 1 23.3 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) Existing No
g Cons 9 E113 Front - North (Front-0) 3.0 5.0 1 15.0 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) Existing No
r == H
Left - West.2 Zone 2 T24-2012 E:;'-’:ali Wd2x6 %0 Left 1261 0 90 S New ffa E114 Front - North (Front-0) 6.0 5.0 ] 30.0 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) Existing No
E101-DOOR Front - North (Front-0) 16.0 7.0 1 112.0 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) Existing No
T24-2012 ExtWall Wd2x6 T
Front - North-2 Zone 2 Cofi& 0 Front 2384 0 20 n/a New n/a E102-DOOR Front - North (Front-0) 14.0 7.0 1 98.0 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) Existing No
E110 Left - West (Left-90) 2.0 3.5 1 7.0 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) Existing No
ATTIC E111 Left - West (Left-90) 8.0 6.5 1 52.0 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) Existing No
" . i o i b or e o 0 N221 Left - West (Left-90) 3.0 4.0 1 12.0 040 | 030 | Insect Screen (default) New n/a OJECT:
Koot oot Ratiat | 'Gogl Ve Exiating E109 Left - West (Left-90) 8.0 2.0 1 16.0 040 | 030 | Insect Screen (default) | Existin No PROJECT: 180431
Name Construction Type Roof Rise Reflectance Emittance Barrier Roof Status Condition ( : z . : : ( ) 9
Attic Asphalt High Performance Ventitated P 02 0.85 No Yes Now No N201 Left - West (Left-90) 6.0 7.7 1 46.0 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) New n/a CITY PROJECT: 633498
E101 Right - East (Right-270) 4.0 15 1 6.0 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) Existing No '
N217 Back - South (Back-180) 8.0 2.3 1 18.7 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) New nia l
NZ219 Back - South (Back-180) 3.0 6.0 1 18.0 040 | 030 | InsectScreen (default) New nia DATE: 11/8/19
N224 Back - South (Back-180) 3.0 4.0 1 12.0 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) MNew nfa
N225 Back - South (Back-180) 8.0 2.3 1 18.7 0.40 0.30 | Insect Screen (default) New nia DRAWN BY: Author
N213 Back - South (Back-180) 3.0 8.0 1 24.0 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) New nia
N214 Back - South (Back-180) 3.0 4.0 1 12.0 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) New nfa
N215 Back - South (Back-180) 3.0 4.0 1 12.0 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) New nia
Registration Number.  219-pg10060909E-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc, Registration Number.  219-pg10060909E-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc. TlTLE 2 4
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-06232018-1149 Report Generated at: 2019-06-20 21:55:15 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-06232018-1149 Report Generated at: 2019-06-20 21:55:15 J
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ATTACHMENT 10

4 5 6 7 8 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
ARCHITECT SI
ARCHITECTSLOCAL.COM
710 13TH ST., SUITE 307
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101
619.535.0537 x 104
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01
Project Name: Hidden Valley Calculation Date/Time: 21:54, Thu, Jun 20, 2019 Page 5 of 8 Project Name: Hidden Valley Calculation Date/Time: 21:54, Thu, Jun 20, 2019 Page 6 of 8
Calculation Description: (E) 2-Story Single Family House W/ (N) 3rd Story Addition Input File Name: Hidden Valley - R3.ribd16 Calculation Description: (E) 2-Story Single Family House W/ (N) 3rd Story Addition Input File Name: Hidden Valley - R3.ribd16
N216 Back - South (Back-180) 3.0 4.0 1 12.0 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) New nfa BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION
E102 Back - South (Back-180) 2.7 4.5 1 12.0 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) Existing MNo 01 02 03 04 m
P Fck= o (Bro 100) £7 nin ; B0 | 089 | 1930 | -Wmeoffcreen (durei) | sy oo Quality Insulation Installation (Qll) Quality Installation of Spray Foam Insulation Building Envelope Air Leakage CFM50
E105 Back - South (Back-180) 4.0 4.0 1 16.0 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) Existing No Not Required Not Required Not Required s >—
E106 Back - South (Back-180) 4.0 4.0 1 16.0 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) Existing MNo I I I
E107 Back - South (Back-180) 2.0 3.5 1 7.0 040 | 030 | InsectScreen (default) | Existing No WATER HEATING SYSTEMS I
E108 Back - South (Back-180) 6.0 3.0 1 18.0 040 | 030 | InsectScreen (default) | Existing No L . o - a5 i L 08 I
N220-DOCR Back - South (Back-180) 7.7 8.0 1 61.4 0.40 0.30 Insect Screen (default) Existing No So!af . o
Number of Fraction Verified Existing %
OPAQUE DOORS Name System Type Distribution Type Water Heater Heaters (%) Status Condition =
01 02 03 04 05 06 (E) & (N) DHW System DHW Standard Small Instantaneous 1 n/a Existing No > 8
e 2 = 2 n (E} & (N) DHW System DHW Standard Small Instantaneous 1 nia Existing No <
Name Side of Building Area (ft°) U-factor Status Verified Existing Condition Z g
E004 - DOOR Front - North 18.0 0.40 Existing Mo WATER HEATERS <<
—
E111 - DOOR Left - West 18.7 0.40 Existing No 01 02 03 04 06 o7 08 09 10 " 12 LIJ g
Input Rating / Tank Standby D o
OPAGUE SURFACGE CONSTRUCTINSS Heater Tank | Uniform Energy Pilot / Insulation Loss/ | First Hour Tank Location =
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Element Number | Volume | Factor / Energy Thermal R-value Recovery Rating / NEEA Heat Pump or Ambient Q oz
Name Type Tank Type of Units (gal) Factor | Efficiency | Efficiency {Int/Ext) Eff Flow Rate Brand / Model Condition
Total Cavity | Winter Design —
Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing R-value U-factor Assembly Layers Small Instantaneous Gas lnstasnrtr:::eous 1 0.82 EF <= 200 kBtu/hr 0 nia n/a n/a nia I
Ceilings (below 2%4 Bottom Chord of Truss @ 24 « Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
RO ClgBlwAttic Cons 1 attic) Wood Framed Ceiling in. ©.C. none 0.481 + Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4 Btm Chrd Small Instantaneous Gas InstaiTaErl:cla-ﬂus 1 0.82 EF <= 200 kBtu/hr 0 n'a nla nla nla
* Under Roof Joists: R-0.0 insul. ID
« Cavity / Frame: R-13.0/ 2x4 Top Chrd
2x4 Top Chord of Roof Truss @ 24 + Roof Deck: Wood Siding/sheathing/decking SEALE CONDHONMG STIIEN O)
Asphalt High Performance Attic Roofs Wood Framed Ceiling in. 0.C. R13 0.078 - Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle) 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 @
+ Inside Finish: Gypsum Board Distribution Verified Existing
+ Cavity / Frame: R-19/ 2x6 SC Sys Name System Type Heating Unit Name Cooling Unit Name Fan Name Name Status Condition N
* Sheathing / Insulation: RS Sheathing " R~
T24-2012 ExtWall Wd2x6 Cons |  Exterior Walls | Wood Framed wall 2x6 @ 16 in. O.C. R19 0.050 |+ Exterior Finish: Synthetic Stucco (E) & (N)HVAC System | - Mea 2P Feaing and Heat Pump System 1 Heat Pump System 1 - none - iy Existing No
AR PR HVAC - DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
o 0z 93 04 i 06 o7 8 i 01 02 03 04 05 06 o7 08 09 10
: Nurihed Insulation | SupplyDuct | Return Duct Verified Existing HERS
revmetey Fespeted Existing Name Type Duct Leakage R-value Location Location | Bypass Duct Status Condition Verification
Name Zone Area (ft?) (ft) Edge Insul. R-value Fraction Heated Status Condition 2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD
Slab On Grade FI Conditioned 3734 361 N 0.8 N Existi N Distribution syst Dlitbution LA JOLLA, CA 92037
s et ki s : = . i Distribution System lswnilaolird?;:ms Sealed and tested 0 nia nla None New No System-hers- APN: 346-580-0600
Additional Slab Zone 2 42 20 None 0.8 No New No dist
OWNER:
Registration Number.  215.po10060309E-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc, Registration Number.  215.pg10060808E-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc, JOHN & JENNY CRISAFULLI
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-06232018-1149 Report Generated at: 2019-06-20 21:55:15 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-06232018-1149 Report Generated at: 2019-06-20 21:55:15
2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD.
SAN DIEGO, CA 92037
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01
Project Name: Hidden Valley Calculation Date/Time: 21:54, Thu, Jun 20, 2019 Page 7 of 8 Project Name: Hidden Valley Calculation Date/Time: 21:54, Thu, Jun 20, 2019 Page 8 of 8 858.638.1400
Calculation Description: (E) 2-Story Single Family House W/ (N) 3rd Story Addition Input File Name: Hidden Valley - R3.ribd16 Calculation Description: (E) 2-Story Single Family House W/ (N) 3rd Story Addition Input File Name: Hidden Valley - R3.ribd16
: NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
HVAC DISTRIBUTION - HERS VERIFICATION DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 1. | certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.
Duct Leakage Duct Leakage Verified Duct Verified Duct Buried Deeply Buried Low-leakage Documentation Author Name: Documentation Author Signature: y L.
Name Verification Target (%) Location Design Ducts Ducts Air Handler Michael Giannini y
Company: Signature Date:
IAQ (Indoor Air Quality) FANS ; :
( ty) San Diego Title 24, LLC
01 02 03 04 05 06
Address: CEA/HERS Certification Identification (If applicable):
IAQ Recovery
Dwelling Unit 1AQ CFM 1AQ Watts/CFM 1AQ Fan Type Effectiveness(%) HERS Verification 424 15th Street NA
SFam I1AQVentRpt 107 0.25 Default 0 Required City/State/Zip: Phane:
San Diego, CA 92101 330-402-7271
RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
| certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California:
1. | am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design identified on this Certificate of Compliance.
2. | certify that the energy features and performance specifications identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of
Regulations.
3. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents,
worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.
Responsible Designer Name: Responsible Designer Signature: ‘2
Aaron Borja Qezor 4
Company: Date Signed:
Architects Local
Address: License:
640 W. Beech St. #4 NA PROJECT: 180431
City/State/Zip: Phone:
San Diego, CA 92101 619-980-3397 CITY PROJECT: 633498
DATE: 11/8/19
DRAWN BY: Author
Digitally signed by CalCERTS. This digital signature is provided in order to secure the content of this registered document, and in no way implies Registration
Provider responsibility for the accuracy of the information.
B v 4 Easy to Verify
at CalCERTS.com TlTLE 24
Registration Number.  215.po10060309E-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc, Registration Number.  215.pg10060808E-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: CalCERTS inc,
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-06232018-1149 Report Generated at: 2019-06-20 21:55:15 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-06232018-1149 Report Generated at: 2019-06-20 21:55:15
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1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 ATTACHMENT 1
VIA CAPRI (ROADWAY) 7612 VIACAPRI 7602 VIA CAPRI 2580 VIA BARLETTA 2643 HIDDEN VALLEY RD 2667 HIDDEN VALLEY RD  HIDDEN VALLEY RD (ROADWAY) ARCHITECT sI
DISTANCES BETWEEN (N) ROOF HEIGHT AND ARCHITECTSLOCAL.COM
BASE OF NEIGHBORING STRUCTURES 710 13TH ST., SUITE 307
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101
619.535.0537 x 104
EXISTING BUILDING
% HEIGHT
(42]
™~ =
S N o
K 3 -
= e :f
{ = O
, LLl
PROJECT SITE: 2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD I
J
=
<E S
v = =
(=]
=
_ SITE SECTION A =2 |
1/32" = 1'-0" LLl o
o 2
=
Ll
o ~
7622 VIA CAPR 7612 VIA CAPRI VIA CAPRI 7602 VIA CAPRI 2580 VIA BARLETTA —
(ROADWAY) i
LO
(@p) i
d®)
309' FF (@N
300' FF
287' FF ) |
) [
2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD
77777777777 LA JOLLA, CA 92037
APN: 346-580-0600
/ / 240.20' FF OWNER:
****** R JOHN & JENNY CRISAFULLI
2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD.
2767 HIDDEN 2717 HIDDEN _ / SAN DIEGO, GA 92037
I
VALLEY RD VALLEY RD =5 858,638,140
Sg= 2643 HIDDEN
@ VALLEY RD NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
2) 132" = 10"
HIDDEN VALLEY RD (ROADWAY)
Wﬁ | PROJECT SITE:
2643 HIDDEN VALLEY RD : 2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD
/ “00' £ 7602 VIA CAPRI
O y 2 7612 VIA CAPRI g 2580 VIA BARLETTA PROJECT: 180431
G008 \
\ 3 | 300' FF CITY PROJECT: 633498
\ 3 ' 297' FF
~_ / & ¢ DATE: 11/8/19
/s AN DRAWN BY: Author
_ ﬁ NEW ADDITION
S/ [ 2117 HIDDEN VALLEY RD
\ / — (N)ROOF HEIGHT 269 AMSL——— —— T T T~
2580 VIA BARLETTA X % N
N i I e 2 N COASTAL
) DISTANCE BETWEEN (E) ROOF = N O S =t =
1602 oreR AND (N) ROOF MAX HEIGHT : 5 EXEMPTION
w | 7612 VIA CAPRI 3 5
o Y
5 EXISTING -
N (E) ROOF HEIGHT A
VIA CAPRI (ROADWAY) 7622 VIA CAPRI> /—///r 777777 N — — — — — = - N - -
N FF 240.20' GRADE A.M.S.L T G 0 0 8
; \{I_CINITY SITE PLAN ; SIT_E §ECTION C
1" =100'-0 1/16" = 1'-0 SCALE: As indicated
SHEET: 9 OF 49
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ATTACHMENT 1

2 3 4 5 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
ARCHITECT SI
CQ A
ARCHITECTSLOCAL.COM
A 21.85' | Cs E 20.38' 710 13TH ST., SUITE 307
- —— — — SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101
619.535.0537 x 104
N A
{ o
e Y
L i B
oo fos
{
O
Y >_
‘ E004 i LL]
‘ Y L Y Y
‘ | A | A [ I\ | _I
CDP EXEMPTION | A | /o | — c
\ L= | o | o | [ | < Z
NN o | /. | /N (E) POST/ \ \ -
, 002 v L ToREMAN > 3
il / L I I N v o 2
LINEAR FEET RW \Q\‘i\/‘ ’/}//5; / \ \ / \ . / \ \ = o
NN = €0 &
WALL | EXISTING LENGTH REMOVED WALL WALL REMAINING ) += %\%\Q\ // \\ } // \\ } } // \\ } Z = -
2 =7/ NN —
A 21.85 0.00 21.85 3 N | Vol ol Vo LLl Ll
T 7 | Vol 1 o D o
B 4.02 0.00 4.02 | \ oy |1 Vo E
/ \ |/ / \ oz
A ! | o | (-
[ Ny o I T A A D
D 11.96 0.00 11.96 \ ]
1
E 20.38 0.00 20.38
F 21.73 0.00 21.73 g
G 32.19 0.00 32.19 |
1475 PREV+DEMO 115.79" G 32.19' @
H 14.75 0.00 : - - -— C\l
e GARAGE LEVEL
] 22.96 0.00 22.96 1 1/8" = 1"0"
K 2227 0.00 22.27 E
4.75
L 4.75 0.00
273 2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD
V] 7.73 0.00 : LA JOLLA, CA 92037
966 APN: 346-580-0600
N 9.66 0.00 :
) 46.35 0.00 46.35 ' AN
AN .
P 8.27 8.27 0.00 OWNER:
|< K 22.27 L M7.73 L 0 46.35' L S7.73 L U 40.23 - JOHN &JENNY CR'SAFULL'
Q 1.50 1.50 0.00 |
<
R 9.69 538 431 | N 2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD. .
SAN DIEGO, CA 92037
s 7.73 7.73 0.00 |
T 5.44 0.00 5.44 . 858.638.1400
u 40.23 0.00 40.23 |
|
v 30.10 0.00 30.10 N R SR R I A A AR NN [ e it o NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
w 2.83 0.00 283 i 1 § i | A
| 0 |
[ 2 |
X 19.00 0.00 13.00 ‘ (E)yCLOJ| < | (E) HALF (E) CLOSET (E) CLOSET |
| |
v 83 0.00 2.83 i (E) KITCHEN f\ e} 1) BATH (E) LAUNDRY (HIS) (HERS) | .
| i |
21.27 ]| (E)cLO
z 2127 0.00 | (E) BEDROOM 3 (E) BATH |
AA 6.33 0.00 6.33 | |
| |
BB 9.65 9.65 0.00 | |
| |
cc 3.35 0.00 3.35 L | g
_ [ N
DD 24.08 0.00 24.08 2 i | | >
554 g | (E) BATH (E) CLO. }
EE 5.54 0.00 | |
| |
FF 2031 0.00 2031 ; |
[ | (E) | H
GG 5.50 0.00 5.50 | FP |
HH 15.23 0.00 15.23 } (E) MASTER (E) MASTER |
\ (E) BEDROOM 2 (E) FAMILY RM (E) LIVING RM (E) DINING RM BEDROOM BATH [
I 4.00 0.00 4.00 | |
| |
n 14.77 0.00 14.77 } } _ [
| e | | e L [ I | _ &
3 [ r o
S i oo - | | o | 1 al PROJECT: 180431
‘ :
Total 430.36 32.53 397.83 ™ | ° R N L B e E R ——— —
AT Y | DN CITY PROJECT: 633498
RW 9.65'
ACTUAL REMAINING WALLS (LINEAR FEET) ‘ |
3 ! DATE: 11/8/19
397.83 OF 430.36 92.44% 31477 HH 15.23 FF 20.31' DD 24.08 8B N z2127 X 19.00
DEMO WALLS OR MODIFIED STRUCTURE (LINEAR FEET) - - - L g L - (E) DECK - DRAWN BY: Author
— (E) DECK DN ——
32.53 OF 430.36 -56%
MAX DEMO FOR NON-EXEMPTION (LINEAR FEET) DN
(E) POOL
215.18 OF 430.36 50%
EXEMPTION J
|
PREV+DEMO
2 n Ll n
K
SCALE: As indicated
SHEET: 10 OF 49
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ATTACHMENT 10

~
\

\ 285'-0"

/
7/
%
>

o
| i ‘
ol § (N) SPLIT- SYSTEM

\\f\
S .
N\
A \ 75
P k {?
.M
z N
% \ N
a \
N N
\
\
\ {
\ \
\
12'-6 \ A201 N
I \
| I s \A PL S 61°44'52" E 51.54'
HIGH DATUM POINT: 250 FTAS.L. | | T aar N et e ol e
DATUM LINE 5 FROM BUILIDING 7 e I
FOOTPRINT/OVERHANG FOR COASTAL = \ — :
HEIGHT LIMIT H pot[q-fazssst-pepessespepqroocod-q-poscocpopopesest l ! 9-01/2" |
REF. SECTIONS ON A301 & A302 g — ] s ] e} =R e :
. | T = RN
I E 27 777777777 . . ol ‘L : <
l“i f ; : NEaEN) } <
il 1L LB o
R B i (E) 2-STORY SINGLE-FAMILY [ |
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=
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I
|
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L
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©
1
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i
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O
<
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I
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(E) CURB
¢— _
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_ SITE PLAN

PL S 28°15'08"

A202

(2) (E) DUCTLESS AIR CONDITIONER
CONDENSERS

MODEL: BRYANT 38MHRC

24000 BTU/HR EACH

AIR CONDITIONERCONDENSER
MODEL: GOODMAN GSXC18
36000 BTU/HR

LOW DATUM POINT: 230 FTA.S.L.
DATUM LINE 5' FROM BUILIDING
FOOTPRINT/OVERHANG FOR COASTAL
HEIGHT LIMIT

REF. SECTIONS ON A301 & A302

BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL
BE PROVIDED PER FHPS POLICY P-00-6

(UFC 901.4.4) BOTH ON THE BUILDING
AND AT THE DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE
FROM THE STREET.

LEGEND

ARCHITECTS

H

W

[0) m
<

M

DRAINAGE

BUILDING FOOTPRINT INCREASE VIA ADDITIONS

PERVIOUS SURFACE/ LANDSCAPE

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE/ CONCRETE

AREA OF WORK

PROPERTY LINE

SETBACK LINES

STREET CENTERLINE

OVERHEAD ROOFLINE /
ARCH. PROJECTION

DATUM LINE

FENCE

(E) WATER METER

(E) ELECTRICAL METER

(E) GAS

(E) PALM TREE

(E) TREE

(E) SHRUB

WATER DRAIN FLOW DIRECTION

CQi

ARCHITECTSLOCAL.COM
710 13TH ST., SUITE 307
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101
619.535.0537 x 104

REMODEL AND ADDITION

2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD

2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD
LA JOLLA, CA 92037
APN: 346-580-0600

OWNER:
JOHN & JENNY CRISAFULLI

2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD. .
SAN DIEGO, CA 92037

VICINITY MAP

858.638.1400

600 FEET

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

PROJECT: 180431
CITY PROJECT: 633498

|
DATE: 11/8/19
DRAWN BY: Author

x = FIRE HYDRANT LOCATION

NOTE: NO TRANSIT STOPS ADJACENT TO SITE.

1" = 20'_0"

SITE PLAN

A100 |

SCALE: As indicated
SHEET: 12 OF 49
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SlB SB\ I'DL ARCHITECTS
| N ! EXISTING WALL c Q A
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- _ _ _ I _
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I | } | | I (HARDWIRED)
| | 20'- 10 3/4"
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| | | \ I\ I /o J I\ | g
************************ \ - -+ — | Z
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| E
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LA JOLLA, CA 92037
APN: 346-580-0600
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2 1/8" = 1'-0" ® 2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD. .
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14' - 11" 7-1" 8 -0" Ly 23'-4" ly 8 -0 14'-10" 8 -0" 40'- 0"
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. ! vt IR
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| B —= N |
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i : DN | H
- | N v TLE
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3 T
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| N 1 N 2 R ) T - |
|
| | | | | |
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7 7 7 7 7 7
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J
A101 ‘
@ 1/8" = 1'-0" ® SCALE: As indicated
N SHEET: 13 OF 49
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 | 15 16 17



MRMendez
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 10


o <C fa'a) & () w L O] I — - <
| I 5 8 2 2 S o
— L < = D
- 5 = E S 3 ¥ & w £ <
F IS5 = o =5 x © - = S &
2 0 Se=2 z T o< 2
E=T << > =
M mwmn NOILIAAv ANV 13dON3y = 2 Em = L < 7
o > —_
LA T = N O o S = o = . o O (@N ~
- Bl 2 223 > = <C o = -
oL S8 N8 ) o &) O
T QA =52 = = S oc o - oC (-
Es o9 =< = w < O .. ) > (ol
- 0 e P HoB 5 86 — €N £ 9 & o
I == oSe Eoz T I = 2 £ .. = O o  -— RTRE
@) = SO 2= o2 <« =] = o ] = -
q 5 0 S =T R= oo : O = = mn S«
S< =S o= ¥g) =} e« S O Ll S E
A N << o - [V 5] [se) = o © o o w
[ g
m m =
et o Zzd
(&) — N
| O O x
= L =0
© L =) a2 ©
W a <o
= 4 g2 z=
- i 4 9 Q S > <
= z w Z g uw = . >~ 0Os
D = 3 zZ - el > VN a) o0 <O
- > J m) w Q zW suW O
N o < = N < =z mbm ox x [Tl
LU z =z & 9 ¥ 3 C £ Zz <
— [ o < va _ o <0 o T = Z —
G 0 o a L N e T
0 = O - W T > 04 5L
X W X w > < O I << Qo<
L b =z a ® O =T 0L ST IT3o
—
,
_ -
, 7
[Te] | [Te)
. | W 7 @@ EHL
| - gD
|
, 7
|
| -
®N ®N
< <
_ | ! 7 8- 68 ” 8-y
” , T : ”
- 7 , Whb- gL ¢ -9k W€ G L-92 v-€ L-G -2
o - ! ” ” lz-9 =
” ! 9+ 2
) | | 0
| - T o o - | - @
- ” ” ” 0 01 1 ]
| - , , , 7 7 I
| | | | |
| i | | | |
(N W N B ) N/ T J, < , 1] 7
| ” | s & |
, , | Hl gl
h ; | | = - f h
I I 7 L1 L
— : , ! =N T |
o 5 ” ” | -OH -0 CHHHHCH 7
o ” e | N iSnigNglply wlinls
oy , g , O« HHHHHH ] |
~< ” Uy ” Q0 HH A Eagngningngulingi 5 |
w , << O [ S e it [ N A [ S n SN S A > w
| ! MB } e Y NN Y Sy oy | e (Y (A 0 o Sy By B 11} 7 |
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ (]
' A~ | W e e e e HIH H = g
” = | iEnigipigips oo onoe| = w |
” , | HHH HHHHH HHHH HHHHHHMHHHHHH HHH T 7
, R AR [y Ry Sy pE ) I i e R Y Bl i R Rl ®) |
= , Lt N I NN 100 B et 1 N R R I B AR R e m
L T B N (1N gy B E Py N R N R A (f gi Sy Ep NN Rl S
0~ , | InSaBgly gy alglgl;Eplpl; ial 14 7
of%) | L Y BN (|5 nugupuauuis s | N | SaSunisgspuany ) U
=T , gy R0t N iy By Nl g RNy B H TR |
= 0= , fimy T il inSnlntnEutyt B e X. D =
— ! — L 1 N (g gy Ep N g Ry By N 7] Qo< 7
w | | . - H T HH T o< m >
, , | L8 N B (g g Ep S Ny e Bty mzdpliy ooIs |
| | | 2 HHHHHH D H A =52k
, N | N R (Il e e NNl TH (HH - ) |
, , L H A R [ HH HI T T 1 H H H w~— ==
! ! L R 1 N N (s B NSNS NS NSNS T H HHM T T TR HHH Qo =
\\\\\\\\ Bl smmmygEgupipl =Y<0no |
, , ! SR AgEpNpNENEEE B Iy Jgu g Rpup RN RZE=2<
” ” W IgigigugBpRpnpiiy ) ,{”, A A — — [ W ANn _Am _Dlu — L. W W
n & | i z | jEpigup NN , 55 = a5 zs 28 B
o , = O N | IR 1= AN N AR =t2,;,0 2o Y=
= , NON®) 8 N B BN IS B SE SN NSNS R < W X< =
= , L 2 | R g Am e a%CNN [ anv
< | =0 | inSsEaintaiatalls z3<99 g+ 5@
— ! e s R <S-E0 o =
T Wm | o H H R atzgz o X
w @ 8 N N 15 Sn R N NN <=009QR[ parfiin P o
L T T H T A .UD_ll_IN L ..HR
o @ , - H LWSmWow X0  wHw o
| I HHH Ezowd Ouwa B3I
5 ! R N NN (gl gE gy RN Ry O=s<auWw EEW OZ
<E , , NG N Y g u fn e nEnEa R iR ZS0n0O O0OnkF ZXOo
Tl | | <z Ig Ny Sy EupuRty
ot | , 55 /
— ' N 1 1 O O 1 ey O o e e 7 R R
, FZ . | WHEEeEeE
L - o | | 3
\ \ -N_, |
T ' ! // ' \\_ w P — 4 [
| ® I
| > @ L 2w ” ! .
, & [ =& [ i
; Ll NOV I ) o
o Y r - - - - - - - - - - - - -7 VI\L\\\E\B\\ |0/ www 7wwwwwwwwwwwwwwwmﬁwwwwwww e I - o I - - 0 - w/,w\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
, O; DIA -
Q. S N
L —~ ' ya !
— Y oo I )
- e Tl gl oo | ~ -
; 17 - , f 7 s I S R 3 = E = N (P
o] e /2] o 2l
Cr T J, x|
” ““““ (| I e I Mm‘, ““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““ I B e e T T T~ e I
, , , w | |
L \\\Lf\\\_, ! Q9 | . ! ! 4
i - 1 ” =% | T , ” o
N : W W a2 , , ot W 7 " - o
: g 23277 , oF | , 3
& e CHE DR " , , ! —
” 2 FEs 7 | | : S .
= z rTo ™S , L o —-— | &
S -1 | — - x | g | SN g
0 | , ﬂ m | | 2 ]
g5 | a.  wa Z! | , fod , ,
~ WW [ oelne ) \Z =z | | , ~
X0 == & o , ,
_..—I.—._DL 7 ,TM% ~ — 7 \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ﬂ \\\\\\\\\ T\ e e 1 O NN T N I e e R
o L 7 : =
Za | ! ! | I
N | @ ' I I
| , | | 0-91
, ” , I ~
| , | |
] | ' e S =] P & WF = e o
, , , 5 N . o2 N :
| ” | 8 e RMU.v 3
| | | \ 2
, | >
[ , | & o N
| > | ~ @ =
, , , i
| T s | ®
. : | 2 o | ©
| = 2 -
! ) S~ g
“““““““““““““““““““ ”(\U, R | | R
—_ |
FL ) |
[ | . [
| ! ' |
- I ' ' | ﬁ L
L ” e = AN Y o AN U I U N 1 NN | [N IR T R | | I
| , ! |
7| I ' | AW
Mk : ,
_ \\ ” ” , a2} [s0)
N | - ; _ N
“““““““““““““““““““ T Y == R ===l e S R NI O ME— L 43
o = | < <
|
\ , |
0 o \ W , , | , 0
q e | | ,
-t , | |
| |
s ,
Col \ | - N , I
“““““““““““““““““““ T e e e G Gl , e R Gl
—— | s E | 2. i ” -
co | , [ \
—l < .
2 e R B Y A A E:- SN Qo A AW f 11 I AW -
| = | -~ , — N ,
) Sl b= ® o i ”
| . ” ” F———-- . 4 , :
B e ” i |
o 'O - ® | |
5 10 : | @ o , , ,
N , o , , ,
~ ¥ ) © | .. | | 4
I , | = , , = , |
m | , @) , , @) , 5 ,
S ” | @] ” ” @) ! 4 ”
®) 7, I 04 , I , [n'd = ,
, a , = , Q ! ,
O] , L i < | L [ ,
zZ | : m | m | m | !
= ' : — . —~_ | ' — | |
N w ” " w : w ” w | ” =
-] B | , , ! ,
o : , , : | :
; _ — ” — = | — S =" = =" S
i L et i | — j T8 | T T
™ i / ™
7” , G- L _L,rv_.
, | 0L- | -6l Wa ! -8
<
- , L 2 S8 , WM
W2~ 88 ! v _ , uo
” ” :V._ ” L%
I ) ) i RI -
, , O , o
! \ _uo_l ' [T
, , , 0
| | O | %
, , x , <
, , , T
, , , O
N ” ” ” N
” ” - ” N
. ” ” q = | q = -
” ” | o LU ” ” ” o LU
| ” ” m © | ” ” m )
- — — — S AR — — — 0 = -
© ()
< fa'a) (&} [ L L &) T — <


MRMendez
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 10


1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 | 16 ATTACHMENT 10

LEGEND
ARCHITECTS
® ROOF GUTTER CQI
DOWNSPOUTS A
ARCHITECTSLOCAL.COM
EXHAUST VENTS SAN7|1J?E1GSOTHCE\B’F8g:\LE\ “SB101
619.535.0537 x 104
***** WALL LINE BELOW
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= 5
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\ o 2
i
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‘ | CITY PROJECT: 633498
|
DATE: 11/8/19
DRAWN BY: Author
J
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
N SHEET: 15 OF 49
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LEGEND
ARCHITECTS
- CQ
Name LEVEL NAME & A
Elevation AMSL ARCHITECTSLOCAL.COM
710 13TH ST., SUITE 307
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101
619.535.0537 x 104

() DWELLING SB (N) 2ND FLOOR ADDITION SB .
NOT PART OF
SCOPE (N) CHIMNEY (N) GLASS HANDRAIL (N) HARDIEBACKER SIDING ESR-2290 (E) DWELLING
| ESR-3269 REFER TO SHEET A501 NOT PART OF Q
I FOR HARDIE BOARD SCOPE
/MANUFACTORDETAILS m u
A >_
> e /S ) LLl
- B ~ T P e e e F e F I F s —
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o === =T = =R _ 1 o = S
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2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD
LA JOLLA, CA 92037
APN: 346-580-0600
1 NORTHEAST ELEVATION
1/8" =1-0" OWNER:
JOHN & JENNY CRISAFULLI
2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD. .
SAN DIEGO, CA 92037
858.638.1400
NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
SB SB

G
A\
(E) DWELLING
NOT PART OF
|
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T LTI TO MATCH EXISTING H
=© 1 LT T 1
o))
AN
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\é

| (£) RETANING PROJECT: 180431

&
117

(E) RETAINING 7
WALL HEIGHT

CITY PROJECT: 633498

[
|

DATE: 11/8/19

DRAWN BY: PMU

#
/]

ELEVATIONS

A201 ‘
_ SOUTHWEST ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0" SCALE: As indicated
SHEET: 17 OF 49
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Ui%p,uff = 1 < —~ 5§ -
7 o Ll
\ r I =N
Ll
‘ ‘ == == === === -
1 e e e e e A e N A e f ’
= T T T = = = = = = = = = = = ] = = = = = o
(@)
d®) -
([@N
E
2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD
1 NORTHWEST ELEVATION P 3ib 8B 0000,
1/8" = 1'-0"
OWNER:
JOHN & JENNY CRISAFULLI
2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD. .
SAN DIEGO, CA 92037
858.638.1400
NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
G
(N) ROOF AND
ADDITION
N\
(N) CHIMNEY
(N) ARCHITECTURAL
(E) DWELLING COLUMN W/HARDIEBACKER
NOT PART OF SIDING
SCOPE — |
(N) GLASS GUARDRAIL )
TS — (N) BALCONY
— / / W/HARDIEBACKER SIDING
B — REFER TO SHEET A501
:7: FOR HARDIE BOARD
(E) RETAINING | | |—— MFG DETAILS PROJECT: 180431
WALL HEIGHT %: (E) RETAINING .
— WALL HEIGHT CITY PROJECT; 633498
L et N |
Rt %% DATE: 11/8/19
— % [ | | ] ] | |
- ) DRAWN BY: ab
— g
— = -
=1l = T= =TT = == = =T =T TE ELEVATIONS J
A202 K
SOUTHEAST ELEVATION
2 1/8" = 1'-0" SCALE: As indicated
SHEET: 18 OF 49
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
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LEGEND
EXISTING CONST. | - ARCHITECTS
— NEW CONST.
== EARTH ’
ARCHITECTSLOCAL.COM
LEVEL NAME & 710 13TH ST,, SUITE 307
AMSL SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101
619.535.0537 x 104
oy N B
BASEMENT COASTAL HEIGHT W W W
IMAGINARY PLAN 30 FT PLUMB LINE Q
— N R —_— e TN _— = T J— jj 3\: s — — — T — — — — — S
777777 N~ T Nw_. T T T T T T — — — ‘ ! Sim ‘ >—
2 | | ﬂ | | ~ R-36 INSULATION TYP.
R 3 | | A502/ 3 ‘ LIJI
2 O (N) BEAM, REF. STRUC. | ‘ | | ‘ |
V| E | = | | - T |
= % % R-19 INSULATION TYP. | | (N) TRUSS SYSTEM | ﬁ% B e - — RI9INSULATIONTYP. _ G
iiiiii ,E — A<E o o e — e H e 1 P I s B .‘““‘““““‘A~ T P~ 7*(N) BEAM, REF. STRUC— — - < 8
5 | M 3 | = / -l B-VENT CHIMNEY > =
i -~ | THEATER | ] PATIO | 249 FT ELEVATION =<
. S ‘ ‘ - ‘ : HIGH DATUM
<2 : OFFICE < < < ] T T (IN FOREGROUND) = % -
gz _ o | | & - Q LL a
> ; . (N) BEAM, REF. STRUC. o
8 \% } TEasassssresccasaaae aaaaaas casasasaaasassscaaaasascsaan I eaaas YY“{YYYY‘YYYYY‘ / N D E
|<—E / pi : |t COCOOOCLH OO OO "'V""""""""""‘ : l 4 ! Q n:
3 | " [ 1 | (E) RETAINING WALL T D
| (N) BEAM, REF. STRUC. | A5O3 | | HEIGHT
(E) BATH / (E) BED | (E) ENTRY LEVEL | | LO
T N | | |
***** === ———| | S Ll | fe————ee— — — o m——— ; - - — S O u
2295 FT El 1T — . = — | (E) CEILING JOISTS TO REMAIN, REF STRUC ‘ @
ELEVATION : : C\]
LOW DATUM POINT ) | | |
(BEYOND) o _(E) BASEMENT (E) AND FINISH GRADE TO REMAIN | | (E) FIRE}PLACE
0 | | | | 3 |
| ‘ | | — E
N ; 1 l 1 1
| ‘ | | | 2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD
- - _— _— _— LA JOLLA, CA 92037
APN: 346-580-0600
OWNER:
1 SECTION 1 JOHN & JENNY CRISAFULLI
/8" =1-0° 2695 HIDDEN VALLEYRD. | .
SAN DIEGO, CA 92037
a 858.638.1400
NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
f COASTAL HEIGHT BASEMENT
n ; 5 a n 1 30 FT PLUMB LINE IMAGINARY PLAN .
| ——— 30 FT
A S wap s
‘ : ‘ ‘ Sim ‘ ‘
- - Y Y=Y Y=Y (Y= (Q="|l=--_—-- Y- =YY= Y="’r-_-_——Y" Y Y= Y=Y (= (=== = = = = = === _=r 7* = ; **** el = = - = = == A= — — — — — — ~\ ;lj.l) 77777777777 \i 77777777777777 —
. | . | R-36 INSULATION TYP. S
(N) BEAM REF. STRUC. N E
249 ET ELEVATION R-19 INSULATION TYP. © |5 = H
HIGH DATUM =P T 1 [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ — — —\§E ————— I R
(IN FOREGROUND) I =
(N) BEAMS, %
REF. STRUC. % | ‘ T
= ! 1 1 o |-
| 2 | j | (E) TRUSS SYSTEM o | S
| & | | | ] @ | U
1 | | 8 PROJECT: 180431
A ] — i ‘ i n 2
Fg ) - ‘ | < CITY PROJECT: 633498
| ‘ | | o (E) RETAINING
® RETAlNlNaglveAlli# o (N) BEAMS, REF. STRUC. — ; | ; WALL HEIGHT _ |
\N‘&-} % | : : DATE: 11/8/19
%J ! 4% I | | . S — | DRAWN BY: ab
NN b N ‘ i
(E) CEILING JOISTS TO REMAIN, ‘ 1
REF STRUC ; | | 2295 FT
| ‘ ‘ | ‘ ‘ 5 ELEVATION
(E) AND FINISH GRADETO | | | : ; = o LOW DATtJBI\é\I(DglI\II\E)T)
REMAIN i 3 | 3 | (E) BASEMENT — SECTIONS
=T | : | | L - SN = !
— — — -
—
A301 ‘
SECTION 2 - Coastal Height Limit Diagram
2 1/8" = 1'-0" SCALE: As indicated
SHEET: 19 OF 49
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
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LEGEND
EXISTING CONST. | - ARCHITECTS
—— NEW CONST. c Q
== EARTH A
ARCHITECTSLOCAL.COM
LEVEL NAME & 710 13TH ST., SUITE 307
AMSL SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101
619.535.0537 x 104
B
a 2 1 o -
W A301 A301
COASTAL HEIGHT >—
| COASTAL HEIGHT 30 FT PLUMB LINE
/ 30 FT PLUMB LINE ) \ LLl
‘ 3 N SR N2 b 2
oo AS503.1 1 ! = | Y R-13 INSULATION TYP. 5, | 4 — C
-, ‘ 1 W R-36 INSULATION TYP. 210 2TO < 3
A — | | ‘ N2 ~ | Z . R-36INSULATION TYP. E
R-13 INSULATION TYP. —— ‘ ; ‘ (N) TRUSS SYSTEM : (N) BEAM, REF. STRUC. » | T — (N) BEAM, REF. STRUC. — x| > Q
TR, L ] it L = I = 00y <
- e e - |\t - - M 9 - - - - — — — — — NI - NT T — T - N5 — — 10T — — — 7 W~ - 1T — — — °
R-19 INSULATION TYP. \4\; E v | Sim T R-19 INSULATION TYP. ‘ Z = —
. im E THEATER < OFFICE TR o = ‘ i ‘w  (N)BEAM,REF.STRUC. L] o
(N) STAIRS 5 3 A ] — | 7 ~ 5 \AB02 / N (N) CURB, REF. STRUC. — %) ~ PATIO CLOSET BATH 2 5. 3 R-19 INSULATION TYP S
SEE DETAILS o2 W ‘ 7 5 % - 2 = o|F : - m ' D =
1:2,3,4,85 A502 STS— | L7 g 3| & g \Sm |2 8.5 R-38 INSULATION TYP. )«
(N) BEAM, REF. STRUC. *Q\ T I = | (N) CURB, REF. STRUC. = o0 | g o
249 FT ELEVATION i = S T 2 W > - i | —_F — 0
el P )\ ~
HIGH DATUM POINT A . NN (N) BEAM, REF. STRUC. % - — — -~ b4
(IN FOREGROUND) — = Sim < i} NG
(E) RETAINING ! | \(/I\E/,)AEE LE'E';'H? 8 S IR 249 FT ELEVATION L
) R-38 INSULATION TYP. . i / / || E— i
WALL HEIGHT ————— AS02 % // 7| ENTRYLEVEL || - 710 3 3 AT SOy o))
| -~ ——— — [ '
(N) 5/8" TYPE X INE (E) ENTRY LEVEL POOL DECK (N) BEAM, REF. STRUC. ——= - g k — 5 @ B
GYPSUM BOARD CELLAR | | — | & (E) RETAINING =
UNDER STAIRS | | | | B == e— e WALL HEIGHT — 1 Te | @\
(Eo) CEILING JOISTS £/ — (E) CEILING JOISTS TO
gTRFBECMAIN, REF : N REMAIN, REF STRUC (E) RETAINING
= = WALL HEIGHT E
g) AND Fg\IISH ; | | 2 (E) AND FINISH
RADE TO REMAIN ‘ | |
; | | GRADE TO REMAIN 2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD
3 ; ; NG ﬁ LA JOLLA, CA 92037
e — — APN: 346-580-0600
229.5 FT ELEVATION 229.5 FT ELEVATION .
LOW DATUM POINT (BEYOND) LOW DATUM POINT (BEYOND) OWNER:
JOHN & JENNY CRISAFULLI
2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD. .
SAN DIEGO, CA 92037
858.638.1400
1/8" = 1'-0" 1/8" = 1'-0"
G
30 2 1
A301 A301
R-36 INSULATION TYP. W
N) CHIMNEY
(N) BEAM, REF. STRUCT. COASTAL HEIGHT ., ) COASTAL HEIGHT ‘ ‘ ~
30 FT PLUMB LINE i ES 30 FT PLUMB LINE \\ ! } (N) BEAM, REF. STRUC.
N N NN ; W
N N 4'-10 3/4" N
1 g (N) BEAM, REF. STRUC ‘ m
— 2'-01/8" 2 5 2.0 | 25 '
- = - N
R-19INSULATIONTYP. ——— = 1" MIN DROP AT 2N (N) B VENT FIRE PLACE o~ |2
% ('1_30 THRESHOLD TYPICAL - R-36 INSULATION TYP. \\M ; % 'g -
© s O =
ﬁ_ iiiiiiiiiiiiiiii §% iiiiiii f— | 7*iiiiu;=&% iiiii Slmiiiiié<% ]
- N I (N) BEAM, REF. STRUC. —— - = 5
L = w I £ =
2 . 0 W L 4 5 : |
= = © | W _ T = = N w E PATIO - . T .
(N) BEAM, REF. STRUCT. — S | @ = | I ol 4 °la =T BATH\2 CLOSET | PATIO 3 5| PROJECT: 180431
o= +« | 0O 5 é ol = Sl o e /./ o - é
°1 2 S % ® | W °1 3 o g/' Zn 74 ® W
e e 3 R-19 INSULATION TYP. R s S 3 CITY PROJECT: 633498
2 Y 2 @ i vessssecececses S | | 2 |
| Z
= 249 FT ELEVATION < H
249 FT ELEVATION A (N) CURB, REF, STRUC. 2 HIGH DATUM POINT /Q / e T \J\E 2 DATE: 11/8/19
HIGH DATUM POINT | & (E) BEAM, REF. STRUC. (N) BEAM, REF. STRUC. 8 (IN FOREGROUND) // 3134 i (N) BEAM, REF- STRUG. 3
(N FOREGROUND) >~ = U R-38INSULATION TYP. (E) RETAINING WALL HEIGHT A 1 () S ' DRAWN BY: ab
it o (E) ENTRY LEVEL PATIO R-38 INSULATION TYP. | (E) ENTRY LEVEL ! POOL DECK '
(E) RETAINING WALL HEIGHT ———— o N ‘ ‘ 5 | ‘ |
| l | ‘ 33 i | (E) RETAINING & REAR YARD H 1 |
VEL | s - B __IE= V lquiJLl = WALL HEIGHT — = I i | i? i - | — = g VHf—VJ‘ = o
> | | i 1 (E) CEILING JOISTS TO N }
| ‘ S REMAIN, REF STRUCT | & E Tl N
(E) CEILING JOISTS TO REMAIN, ; . 0 | , T S C O S
REF STRUG | 5 | L (N) BEAM, REF. STRUC. : 5 (E) RETAINING WALL HEIGHT |
1 o ! ; S N
: = — X\ (E) AND FINISH |
‘ GRADE TO REMAIN |
(E) AND FINISH GRADE TO — e — - | -
REMAIN N NORERS | N m
— I —
229.5 FT ELEVATION 229.5 FT ELEVATION
LOW DATUM POINT (BEYOND) LOW DATUM POINT (BEYOND)
A302 ‘
3 1/8" = 1'-0" 4 1/8" = 1'-0" SCALE: As indicated
SHEET: 20 OF 49
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ATT

ACHMENT 10

NOTE : PLUMBING FIXTURES
AND BATHROOM FINISHES
PROVIDED BY OTHERS

10' - 4 3/4"

PROPOSED

10'- 4 3/4"

5'-11/4"

- LEVEL 2 - BATH 1

1/2" = 1-0"

(N) EXHAUST FAN
VENTS THRU ROOF

2'-71/2"

PROPOSED

- LEVEL 2 - BATH 2

1/2" = 1-0"

8'-41/2"

S

1'-61/4 L 2'-71/4

(N) EXHAUST FAN
VENTS THRU ROOF

PROPOSED

. LEVEL 2 - HALF-BATH

1/2" = 10"

(N) EXHAUST FAN
VENTS THRU ROOF

ARCHITECTSI

CQ

ARCHITECTSLOCAL.COM
710 13TH ST., SUITE 307
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101
619.535.0537 x 104

2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD

2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD
LA JOLLA, CA 92037
APN: 346-580-0600

OWNER:
JOHN & JENNY CRISAFULLI

2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD.
SAN DIEGO, CA 92037

858.638.1400

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

PROJECT: 180431

CITY PROJECT: 633498

DATE: 11/8/19

DRAWN BY: Author

CALLOUTS

A401

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
SHEET: 22 OF 49

10 1 12 13

14

17
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2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 | 14 | 15 16 ATTACHMENT 10

DOOR SCHEDULE ARCHITECTS

Solar Heat CQI
Heat Transfer Gain
Mark Type | Width Height Coefficient Coefficient Comments A
E001 |GD 8-0" [6-8" [0.40 0.3
E002 GD 16'-0" |6'-8" 0.40 0.3 ARCHITECTSLOCAL.COM
S R
DOORS E004 |SF |2-6" |6-8" 0.40 0.3 SOLID WOOD, SELF-CLOSING/LATCHING 519,535 0537 x 104
E005 |SF 2'-8" [6'-8" [0.40 0.3
E006  |SF 2'-6" |6'-8" [0.40 0.3
m E007 SF 2'-8" |6'-8" |0.40 0.3
E008  |SF 2'-6" |6'-8" [0.40 0.3
SIM. E009 |SF [2-6" |6'-8" 040 0.3
ﬂ m a E101  |4PF  |16'-0" |7'-0" 0.40 0.3 CLEAR, TEMPERED GLASS, DUAL-GLAZED
W W SIM SIM. E102 [4PF  [14'-0" [7'-0" [0.40 0.3 CLEAR, TEMPERED GLASS, DUAL-GLAZED .
: E103 [4PF  [10'-0" |7'-0" [0.40 0.3 CLEAR, TEMPERED GLASS, DUAL-GLAZED
E104 [4PF  [12'-0" |7'-0" [0.40 0.3 CLEAR, TEMPERED GLASS, DUAL-GLAZED, EGRESS
E105 |SF 2'-6" |6'-8" |0.40 0.3
Y \ , E106 |SF  [2-6" |6'-8" |0.40 03 Q
L/ \ N / E107 |SF 2'-6" |6'-8" [0.40 0.3 m B
S 6 N K 6 . E108 |SF |2-6" |6-8" 040 0.3
y W SIM. E109 |SF 2'-6" |6'-8" [0.40 0.3 >_
. Br p E110 |SF 2'-6" |6'-8" [0.40 0.3
S Y N E111  |[SF 3-0" |6'-8" [0.40 0.3 LLl
. y ‘. E112 |[SF 3-0" [6'-8" [0.40 0.3 |
. l N E113 |GSF |3'-6" 6'-8" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, TEMPERED GLASS, DUAL-GLAZED, EGRESS I :
; E114 |SF 3-0" [6'-8" [0.40 0.3 -
12 S E115 |SF 2-6" |6-8 040 0.3 < S
E116  |SF 2'-6" |6'-8" |0.40 0.3 > =
w SIM. A503/SIM. E117 |SF |2-6" |6'-8" |0.40 0.3 Q
GD - GARAGE DOOR SF - SINGLE FLUSH 4PF - FOUR PANEL FOLDING GSF - GLASS SINGLE FLUSH PVD - PIVOT DOOR GSD - GLASS SLIDING DOOR E118 |SF |2-6" |6'-8 040 0.3 = =2
m E119 |SF 2'-8" [6'-8" |0.40 0.3 = -
E120 |SF 2'-8" |6'-8" [0.40 0.3 LL] ©
W SIM. ‘ N103 |SF |3-0" |6'-8" |0.40 0.3 = 8
‘ a N105 |DA  [3'-0" |7'-0" |0.40 0.3 =
W W N201 |6PP  [20'-0" |8'-11 [0.40 0.3 CLEAR, TEMPERED GLASS, DUAL-GLAZED D o
\ \ W 1/4" —
\ # N203 |GSF [3'-0" [9'-0" [0.40 0.3 CLEAR, TEMPERED GLASS, DUAL-GLAZED D
] \ / ' N204 |SF 3-0" [6'-8" [0.40 0.3 I
L/ \ |/ N205 |SF 3-0" [6-8" 1[040 0.3
/ N206 |SF 3-0" [6'-8" [0.40 0.3 LO)
) — — — — \ N207 |SF 3-0" |6'-8" |0.40 0.3 O)
- N209 |[SF 3-0" [6-8" [0.40 0.3 -
N / N213  |SF 3-0" |6'-8" [0.40 0.3 @
AN X R N214  |DS 5: - o:: 6: - 8: 0.40 0.3 (@N
. N215 |DS 5-0" [6'-8" [0.40 0.3
N / \ N216 |PVD |5'-0" |9'-0" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, TEMPERED GLASS, DUAL-GLAZED
: : E N217  |SF 3-0" |6'-8" |0.40 0.3
m N218  |SF 3-0" [6'-8" [0.40 0.3 E
W SIM A503 N220 [3PS |7'-7" |8'-0" [0.40 0.3 CLEAR, TEMPERED GLASS, DUAL-GLAZED
DA - DOUBLE ACTION 3PS - DOUBLE ACTION 4PP - SIX PANEL POCKET BD - BARN DOOR DS - DOUBLE SLIDING 2695 HIDDEN VALLEYRD

LA JOLLA, CA 92037
APN: 346-580-0600

OWNER:
JOHN & JENNY CRISAFULLI

2695 HIDDEN VALLEY RD. ‘
SAN DIEGO, CA 92037

NOTE: WINDOWS AND DOORS WINDOW SCHEDULE

IN HARDIE BOARD SIDING 858.638.1400
REFER TO DETAILS ON SHEET
A501
— Sill Heat Transfer | Solar Heat Gain
Mark | Type Ref. Level Height| Width | Height | Coefficient Coefficient Comments NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
E001 |SH  |GARAGE LEVEL |3'-2" [1'-8" |3'-6" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, DUAL-GLAZED
E002 |SH  |GARAGE LEVEL |3'-2" [2'-6" |3'-6" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, DUAL-GLAZED, EGRESS
E101 |SL ENTRY LEVEL |5'-2" |4'-0" |1'-6" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, DUAL-GLAZED
WINDOWS m 123 E102 |SH  |ENTRYLEVEL |2'-2"[2'-8"[4'-6" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, DUAL-GLAZED, EGRESS :
A503) SIM E103 |SH  |ENTRYLEVEL [2'-2"|2'-8" |4'-6" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, DUAL-GLAZED, EGRESS
W SIM. - E105 |SH |ENTRYLEVEL |2'-8" |4'-0" 4'-0" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, TEMPERED GLASS, DUAL-GLAZED
E106 |SH |ENTRYLEVEL |2'-8" |4'-0" 4'-0" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, TEMPERED GLASS, DUAL-GLAZED
— E107 |SH |LOWERLEVEL1|3'-2" |2'-0" |3'-6" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, DUAL-GLAZED
1,2,3 N E108 |SL LOWER LEVEL 1/3'-8" |6'-0" |3'-0" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, DUAL-GLAZED
SIM. \ E109 |SL LOWER LEVEL 1|4'-8" |8'-0" [2'-0" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, DUAL-GLAZED
AN E110 |SH  |LOWERLEVEL1|3'-2" [2'-0"|3'-6" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, DUAL-GLAZED
E111 |SH  |LOWERLEVEL1|3'-8" [2°-0" |3'-0" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, TEMPERED GLASS, DUAL-GLAZED
e E112 |SL LOWERLEVEL1|3'-7" |7'-8" |3'-0" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, TEMPERED GLASS, DUAL-GLAZED
e E113 |FXC1 |LOWERLEVEL1|0'-0" |8'-0"|6'-8" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, DUAL-GLAZED
— E114 |SLFX |LOWERLEVEL1|1'-7"|3'-0"|5'-0" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, DUAL-GLAZED
T N201 |CWNW |LEVEL 2 1-4" [6'-0"|7'-8" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, TEMPERED GLASS, DUAL-GLAZED H
N B B B B B B B B B B - N202 |CWNE |LEVEL 2 1-4" [5-0"|7'-8" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, TEMPERED GLASS, DUAL-GLAZED
N N212 |FX  |LEVEL 2 1-4" [5-0"|7'-8" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, DUAL-GLAZED
G SH - SINGLE HUNG SL - SLIDER FXC1 - FIXED / CASEMENT 1 SLFX - SLIDER / FIXED EX- FIXED N214 |CS  |LEVEL2 3-0"[8'-0"|4'-0" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, DUAL-GLAZED, EGRESS
ot N216 |CS  |LEVEL 2 3-0" |8-0"|4'-0" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, DUAL-GLAZED, EGRESS
3|2 N217 |FXC2 |LEVEL 2 4-7"|8-0"[2'-4" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, TEMPERED GLASS, DUAL-GLAZED
s N219 |FX  |LEVEL?2 1-0" |3-0"|6'-0" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, DUAL-GLAZED
R FE. N221 |CS  |LEVEL?2 4-0"|3-0"|4'-0" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, DUAL-GLAZED PROJECT: 180431
N— N224 |CS  |LEVEL2 4-0"|3-0"|4'-0" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, DUAL-GLAZED
N225 |FXC2 |LEVEL 2 411/4"7 8-0"2'-4" |0.40 0.3 CLEAR, TEMPERED GLASS, DUAL-GLAZED BT PROJECT: 633498
|
@ DATE: 11/8/19
SIM.
A501/ SIM. W DRAWN BY: Author
s SCHEDULES |
N — - - — — — — — — — — — — — — — 1. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING -
2. DOOR SWING DIRECTION PER PLAN
% g CWNW - CORNER WINDOW CWNE - CORNER WINDOW FXC2 - FIXED / CASEMENT 2 CS - CASEMENT DC - DOUBLE CASEMENT i Rll_l\lfE\LSRIS\';IV?AIEI(E)P(g)&%%LHUEEEA?\AOEOCROFL%ARMILEJlhjgo
w | T . , U.N.O.
5| 2 NORTHWEST NORTHEAST 5, PROVIDE SUITABLE ISOLATOR BETWEEN DIS-SIMILAR METALS (I.E. ALUMINUM & STEEL)
w | 6. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR HARDWARE SETS, DOOR AND WINDOW MANUF., AND PRODUCT INFO.
@ | 7. ALL GLAZING IN DOORS SHALL BE TEMPERED A6 0 .-I
R F.F 8. ALL WINDOWS (U.N.O.) SHALL BE GLAZED PER TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS. K
N 0. ALL MANUFACTURERED WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A LABEL ATTACHED CERTIFIED BY THE NATIONAL FENESTRATION

RATING COUNCIL (NFRC) AND SHOWING COMPLIANCE WITH THE TITLE 24 ENERGY CALCULATIONS.

13. ALL WINDOWS SHOULD HAVE A MAX U-FACTOR OF .36, A MAXIMUM SHGC OF .25, AND A MINIMUM VT OF .50.

14. PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS ("TEMP") AT WINDOWS WITHIN A 24-INCH ARCH OF A DOOR JAMB, AND AT GLAZING
UNITS ABOVE THE SHOWER OR BATHTUB, IN SAUNAS OR STEAM ROOMS WHERE THE SILL IS WITHIN 60 INCHES

MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE WET STANDING SURFACE.
SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"

SHEET: 33 OF 49
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